
UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/34/848
19 December 1919

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-fourth session
Agenda item 98

PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1980-1981

) Report of the Fifth C.mmittee

Rapporteur: Mr. Ali B~-Said KHAMIS (Algeria)

CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION •.

11. FIRST READING OF THE BUDGET ESTI~~TES

Section 9. Transnational corporations

Section 16. International Trade Centre

Para/;raphs Page

1 - 3 4

9 - 41 1

11-13 11

14 - 15 13

16 - 18 13

19 - 23 14

24 - 25 15

26 - 28 15

29 - 32 16

33 16

/ ...

Regular programme of technical
co-operation . . . • . . .

Section 24.

Section 22. Office of the United Nations Disaster
Relief Co-ordinator . . . . • .

Section 3. Political affairs, trusteeship and
decoloni zat ion •... . . . . • .

Section 1. Over-all policy-making, direction and
co -ordination . . . . . . . . . .

Section 4. Policy-making organs (economic and social
activitie,s) ..•......••....

Section 6. Department of International Economic and
Social Affairs ....•.

80-05361



A/34/848
English
Page 2

CONTENTS (continued)

Section 28. Administration, management and general
serVlC es . 0 • • • • • • •

Paragraphs

34 - 39

Revised estimates resulting from decisions of the
Economic and Social Council at its first and second
regular sessions, 1979 . . . . 40 - 41 19

IH. SECOND READING OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES 42 - 47 20

IV. CONSIDERATION OF SPECIAL SUBJECTS . 48 - 120 62

A. Medium-term planning in the United Nations 48 - 51 62

57

B. Identification of activities that have been
completed Or are obsolete, of marginal usefulness
or ineffective . 0 • • •• " ••••

c. Arabic language services in the Secretariat

D. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

E. Expenditures for conference activities

F. Review of procedures for the award of contracts

G. Resources for the implementation of the work
programme of the United Nations Centre for Human
Settlements (Habitat) at the regional level ..

52 - 56

61

62 - 64

65 - 69

70 - 73

74 - 76

62

64

66

67

68

H. Establishment of an Information
the Department of International
Affairs . . • . 0 • •

Systems Unit in
Economic and Social

77 - 81 68

Io 1980 budret estimates for the International ComDuting
Centre . . 0 0 0 • 0 •• 0 •

J 0 Improvements in the united Nations financial
management systems . . . . . .

K. Alteration J improvement and major maintenance of
premises at the United Nations Office at Geneva.

L. Staff training activities (regional commissions):
training courses for translators/precis-writers at
the Economic Commission for Africa ... . . . . .

82 - 83

84 - 86

87 - 91

92 - 93

69

70

70

/ ...



CONTENTS (continued)

M. Compensation to members of commissions, committees
or similar bodies in the event of death, injury
or illness attributable to service with the United
Nations • . . . . . . ..•. . • • • • . . • .

N. First-class travel in the United Nations
organizations " " " " " " . " " " "

O. Organizational nomenclature in the Secretariat

P. United Nations International School ...••.

Q. Procedures for obtaining estimates and soliciting
bids on United Nations construction projects

R. United Nations accommodation at Nairobi ••

S. Conditions of service and compensation for
officials, other than Secretariat officials,
serving the General Assembly . . . . • . . .

T. Financing of the travel of representatives of the
least developed countries to participate in
consultation meetings of the United Nations
Industrial Development Organization . . • •

A/34/848
English
Page 3

Paral':raphs

94 - 95 71

96 -97 71

98 - 100 71

101 - 106 71

107 - 110 72

III - 114 73

115 - 116

117 - 118

U. Budgetary appropriations for travel expenses of
United Nations staff • . . .

V. DECISIONS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

119 - 120

121

122

74

75

76

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 4

I. INTRODUCTION

1. Under agenda item 98, the Fifth Committee considered the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1980-1981. The Committee recommends a gross appropriation
of $1,247,793,200 and an estimate for income (other than income derived from staff
assessment) of $33,314;600. The net expenditure for the biennium 1980-1981 is
thus estimated at $1,214,478,600. !!

2. With regard to the Working Capital Fund, the Committee recommends that the
Fund should be maintained for the biennium 1980-1981 at the level of $40 million.

3· The Committee also recommends an estimate of $188,028,600 as staff assessment
for transfer in the course of the biennium 1980-1981 to the Tax Equalization Fund,
from which credits are distributed to Member States in accordance with General
Assembly resolution 973 (x) of 15 December 1955.

4. For its examination of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1980-1981, the Committee had before it, as basic documents, the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1980-1981 submitted by the Secretary-General, 2/ the
first report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 3/ and the report of
the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination on the work of-its nineteenth
session. 4/ Revised estimates for various appropriation sections were considered
on the basis of subsequent reports of the Secretary-General and of the Advisory
Committee.

5. The generaldehate on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981
was held at the 8th, 11th to 18th and 20th meetings, between 3 and 18 October 1979,
and is reflected in the relevant summary records (A/C.5/34/SR.8, 11-18 and 20).

6. Oral statements were made by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/12) and the
Chairman of the Advisory Committee (A/C.5/34/13) at the 8th meeting, on 3 October.

7. The reservations expressed by delegations with respect to certain items of
expenditure included in the budget estimates are reflected in the relevant summary
records of the Committee.

8. Individual sections of the proposed programme budget were considered in first
reading by the Committee during the meetings indicated below:

1/ The financing of the requirements for 1980 is dealt with in draft
resolution VIII C (see para. 122).

V Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata and Add.l).

11 Ibid., Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7).

~ Ibid., Supplement No. 38 (A/34138).

/ ...



Section

Expenditure sections

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

A/34/848
English

• Page 5

Meetings

20th, 21st, 22nd and 23rd

21st and 23rd

21st, 23rd and 27th

52nd and 86th

22nd

50th, 51st and 86th

80th

22nd

36th, 37th and 45th

48th and 49th

49th

49th

49th

49th

73rd

41st and 42nd

53rd

22nd, 23rd and 24th

44th

24th

24th and 25th

28th and 29th

41st

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 6

Section

Expenditure sections

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Income sections

1

2

3

Meetings

24th, 26th and 27th

28th

45th and 46th

41st and 83rd

42nd, 43rd, 44th, 46th and 47th

37th, 38th, 39th, 40th and 52nd

37th and 38th

84th

53rd

84th

40th and 41st

41st

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 7

11. FIRST READING OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

9. The results of the decisions taken by the Committee at the first reading on
individual expenditure and income sections were as follows:

Section

Expenditure sections

Recommended
appropriation

(US dollars )

In
favour Against Abstentions

PART I.

PART n.

Over-all policy-making
direction and co-ordination

1. Over-all policy-making
direction and
co-ordination

Political and Security
Council affairs; peace­
keeping activities

24 313 200 79 10 o

2. Political and Security
Council affairs; peace-
keeping activities 57 268 200

PART Ill. Political affairs,
trusteeship and
decolonization

Approved without objection

PART IV.

3. Political affairs,
trusteeship and
decolonization

Economic, social and
humanitarian activities

12 156 800 107 o 3

4. Policy-making organs
(economic and social
activities)

5. Office of the
Director-General for
Development and
International Economic
Co-operation

2 051 800

2 431 500

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

6. Department of
International Economic
and Social Affairs 38 072 100 88 9 8

I ...



AI /848
English
Page 8

Section

Expenditure sections

Recommended
appropriation

(US dollars)

In
favour Against Abstentions

7. Department of Technical
Co-operation for
Development 13 110 000 Approved without objection

8. Office of Secretariat
Services for Economic
and Social Matters 2 498 200 91 7 0

9· Transnational
corporations 7 298 100 Approved without objection

10. Economic Commission
for Europe 24 014 000 91 0 1

11. Economic and Social
Commission for Asia
and the Pacific 22 970 200 Approved without objection

12. Economic Commission
for Latin America 32 351 100 Approved wi thout objection

13. Economic Commission
for Africa 27 027 900 Approved without objection

14. Economic Commission
for Western Asia 14 306 600 Approved without objection

15. United Nations
Conference on Trade
and Development 50 069 600 84 8 1

16. International Trade
Centre 8 370 500 Approved without objection

17. United Nations
Industrial Development
Organization 69 338 700 Approved without objection

18. United Nations
Environment Programme 10 678 200 Approved without objection

19. United Nations Centre
for Human Settlements
(Habitat) 7 382 900 Approved without objection

I ...



Section

Expenditure sections

Recommended
appropriation

(us dollars)

A/34/848
English
Pac;e 9

In
favour Against Abstentions

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

20. Internat ional drug
control 5 904 200

21- Office of the United
Nations High
Commissioner for
Refugees 25 709 100

22. Office of the United
Nations Disaster
Relief Co-ordinator 4 442 200

23. Human rights 8 739 500

24. Regular programme of
technical
co-operation 27 248 100

PART V. International ,justice
and law

78 10

10

5

7

25. International Court
of Justice 7573 200 Approve d wi thout objection

26. Legal activities 10 014 000 Approved wi thout objection

PART VI. Public information

27. Public Information 43 508 300 89 6 0

PART VII. Common support services

28. Administration,
management and
general services 202 737 600 80 10 16

29. Conference and
library services 182 819 400 93 0 9

PART VIII. Special expenses

30. United Nations
bond issue 17 056 000 81 11 2

/ ...



A/34/8!~8

English
Page 10

Section
Recommended

appropriation

(US dollars)

In
favour Against Abstentions

PART IX. Staff assessment

31. Staff assessment 180 600 100 Approved without objection

PART X. Capital expenditures

32. Construction,
alteration~

improvement and
major maintenance
of premises 44 983 200 97 9 1

Income sections

1. Income from staff
assessment

2. General income

3. Revenue-prcducing
activities

184 024 400

17 148 700

11 785 900

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

I ...



A!34/848
English
Page 11

10. The paragraphs vlhich fol1o,·r under this heading. reflect action taken by the
Committee on proposals made by delegations under certain sections in the course of
first reading with respect to the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1980-1981 21 and the first report of the Advisory Committee thereon. §j

Section 1. Over-all policy-making, dJrec~ion

and co-ordination

11. At the 21st meeting~ on 18 October 1979~ a separate vote was taken on
section lA.7 (Committee on the Exercise of the Inalienable Rights of the Palestinian
People). The Committee approved in first reading an amount of $56,000 under section
lA.7 by a recorded vote of 61 to 2 with 18 abstentions. 11 The votin~ was as
follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria~ Bahamas, Bahrain~ Bangladesh, Barbados~

Benin, Burundi~ Byeloru8sian Soviet Socialist Republic~ Chad, I

China, Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Ecuador
Egypt, Ethiopia, Gabon, German Democratic Republic, Greece. I

Grenada, Guyana, Hungary, India. Indonesia, Iraq, Ivory Coast,
Js.pa.n~ Kuyrait, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Madagascar, Mauritania~

Mexico, Mongolia, Morocco~ Mozambique, Niger, Pakistan,
Philippines~ Poland, Qatar, Romania, Hwauda, Saudi Arabia,
Senegal, Spain. Swaziland, Syrian Arab Republic~ Trinidad and
Tobago, Tunisia, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist R~public, Union of I

Soviet Socialist RepUblics, United Arab Emirates, United Repub'
of Tanzania, Venezuela, Viet Nam, Yugoslavia, Zaire~ Zambia. I

A~ains~: Israel, United States of America.

Abstai~i~~: Australia~ Austria~ Belgium, Chile~ Denmark, Finland, France
Germany~ Federal Republic of, lreland~ Italy, Luxembourg~

Netherlands, Norway, Papua New Guinea, Portugal, Sweden,
Thailand, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern lreli

I

12. At the same meeting, a separate vote was taken on section lB.3 (0)
(Special Unit on Palestinian Rights, Office of the Under-Se~retary-General

for Political and General Assembly Affairs). The Committee approved in firs
reading an amount of $490,100 under section IB.3 (b) by a recorded vote of I

62 to 2, with 21 abstentions. §j The voting was a$ follows:

I

Brazil~ Iran, Panama~ Somali
been present during the voti I

Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A!34/6 and errata and Add.I).

~., Sq~plement No. 7 (AJ34/7).
2/
§j
7/ Subsequently, the repre$entatives of

and Yemen stated that, had their delegations
would have voted in favour of section lA.7.

8/ Subsequently, the representatives of Erazil~ Burma~ Iran, Kenya~ I

Pana:rnB:', the Sudan, Turkey, the United Republic of Cameroon and Yemen st~ I

had their delegations been present during the voting, they would have VI

favour of section lB.3 (b).



,

~t :-

A/31!/848
English
Pa.ge 12

~eading an ~ount
Of' 79 to la. 9/ The-

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 13

Section 3. Political affairs, trusteeship
and decolonization

14. At the 27th meeting, on 25 October, a separate vote was taken on section 3C
(Namibia). The Committee approved in first reading an amount of $4,534,500
under section 3C by a recorded vote of 93 to 5, with 9 abstentions. 10/ The
voting was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Bahamas, Bahrain,
Bangladesh, Barbados, Belgium, Benin, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma,
Burundi, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo, Cuba, Cyprus, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea,
Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Ghana, Greece, Grenada, Guatemala,
Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Italy, Ivory
Coast, Japan, Kenya, Kuwait, Lebanon, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan
Arab Jamahiriya, Luxembourg, Malawi, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Nepal, Netherlands, New Zealand, Nigeria,
Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Papua New Guinea, Peru,
Philippines, Portugal, Qatar, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia,
Senegal, Somalia, Spain, Sri Lanka, Swaziland, Sweden, Syrian
Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia,
Turkey, United Arab Emirates, United Republic of Cameroon,
United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela,
Yemen, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

A~ainst: Canada, France, Germany, Federal Republic of, united Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of America.

Abstainin~: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

15. At the same meeting, the Committee approved in first reading an amount of
$12,156,800 under section 3, as a whole, by 107 votes to none, with 3 abstentions.

Section 4. Policy-making organs (economic and
social activities)

16. At the 52nd meeting, on 19 November, the representative of Romania proposed
that consideration of sections 4A.8 (Advisory Committee on the Application of
Science and Technology for Development) and 4A.9 (Committee on Science and
Technology for Development) should be postponed to a later date. The Committee
agreed to this proposal without objection.

10/ Subsequently, the representative of Austria stated that, had his delegation
been present during the voting, it would have voted in favour of section 3C.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 14

17. At the same meeting, a separate vote was taken on the provlslon of $140,400
for the travel of representatives to meetings under section 4A.2 (Committee for
Programme and Co-ordination). The Committee approved in first reading an amount
of $140,400 for the travel of representatives to meetings, under section 4A.2,
by a recorded vote of 90 to 9, with 1 abstention. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Bahamas, Bahrain,
Bangladesh, Barbados, Belgium, Benin, Bhutan, Brazil, Burundi,
Canada, Cape Verde, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Costa Rica,
Cuba, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia,
Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic of, Ghana,
Greece, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel,
Italy, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Liberia, Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya, Malawi, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco,
Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway,
Oman, Papua New Guinea, Peru, Philippines, Portugal, Qatar,
Romania, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Somalia,
Spain, Sudan, Swaziland, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Uganda, United Arab Emirates,
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, united
Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta,
Uruguay, Venezuela, Viet Nam, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: BUlgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian Soviet
Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist RepUblics, United
States of America.

Abstaining : Japan.

18. The Committee then approved in the first reading without a vote, an amount
of $2,051,800 under section 4, deferring until a later stage a decision on the
estimates under sections 4A.8 and 4A.9.

Section 6. Department of International Economic
and Social Affairs

19. At the 50th meeting, on 16 November, the representative of Yugoslavia proposed
that consideration of section 6B.4 (Science and technology) should be postponed
until a later date. The Committee adopted this proposal by 53 votes to 20, with
27 abstentions.

20. At the 51st meeting, on 19 November, the representative of Norway, speaking
on behalf of Denmark, Finland, Iceland, Norway and Sweden, proposed that the
Committee should approve the Secretary-General's request for the establishment
of one D-l and one P-3 post for the Evaluation Unit of the Department of
International Economic and Social Affairs which the Advisory Committee, in paragraph
6.20 of its report, III had not endorsed. This would entail approval of an amount
of $98,900. -

III Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
SUPPl~nt No. 7 (A/34/7). I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 15

21. At the same meeting, the representative of the Netherlands proposed approval
of only the P-3 post.

22. The Committee approved in first reading an amount of $98,900, as proposed
by Norway, by 61 votes to 29, with 14 abstentions.

23. The Committee then approved in first reading, by 88 votes to 9, with 8
abstentions, an amount of $38,072,100 under section 6, deferring until a later
date a decision on the estimates under section 6B.4.

Section 9. Transnational corporations

24. At the 37th meeting, on 6 November, the representative of India Proposed that
the Committee vote in first reading on the amount of $7,400,700, the estimate
submitted by the Secretary-General for section 9 (transnational corporations).

25. At its 45th meeting, on 13 November, the Committee rejected the proposal of
the representative of India by 45 votes to 35, with 23 abstentions. The Committee
then approved in first reading, without a vote, an amount of $7,298,100 under
section 9.

Section 16. International Trade Centre

26. At the 41st meeting, on 8 November, the representative of Egypt proposed that
the post of Director of the International Trade Centre should be reclassified from
D-2 to Assistant Secretary-General, as requested by the Secretary-General under
section 16 of the proposed programme budget.

27. At its 42nd meeting, on 9 November, the Committee approved the proposal of
the representative of Egypt to reclassify the post of Director of the International
Trade Centre from D-2 to Assistant Secretary-General by a recorded vote of 67
to 13, with 28 abstentions. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Algeria, Argentina, Bahrain, Benin, Bhutan, Bulgaria, Burma,
Burundi, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Central African
Republic, Chad, Chile, Costa Rica, Cyprus, Czechoslovakia,
Democratic Yemen, Ecuador, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea, Finland,
German Democratic Republic, Germany, Federal Republic of,
Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, Honduras, Hungary, India, Indonesia,
Iran, Israel, Italy, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Liberia, Madagascar,
Mauritania, 11exico, Mongolia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Nigeria,
Oman, Pakistan, Peru, Philippines, Qatar, Romania, Rwanda
Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Somalia, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab
Republic, Thailand, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union
of Soviet Socialist Republics, United Arab Emirates, United
Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Uruguay,
Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 16

ARainst: Australia, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, France, Gabon, Japan,
Luxembourg, Panama, Papua New Guinea, Spain, United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of America.

AbstaininR: Afghanistan, Bahamas, Bangladesh, Barbados, Brazil, China, Congo,
CUba, Ethiopia, Grenada, Iraq, Ireland, Ivory Coast, Mali,
Morocco, Niger, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Singapore, Swaziland,
Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, Upper Volta,
Venezuela, Viet Nam.

28. At the same meeting, the Committee approved in first reading, without a
vote, an amount of $8,370,500 under section 16.

Section 22. Office of the United Nations Disaster
Relief Co-ordinator

29. At the 28th meeting, on 25 October, the representative of the United States
of America orally proposed that the Secretary-General's budget estimate should
be reduced by the total amount of 1980-1981 programme growth (i.e., $1,047,300)
and proposed the appropriation of an amount of $3,424,900 under this section.

30. At the same meeting, the representative of Pakistan orally proposed an
appropriation of $4,442,200 under this section.

31. At its 29th meeting, on 26 October, the Committee accepted, by 70 votes to
14, with 8 abstentions, a procedural proposal by the representative of Pakistan
that the proposal put forward by his delegation should be voted upon first.

32. The Committee then approved in first reading, by 78 votes to 10, with
5 abstentions, an amount of $4,442,200 under section 22.

Section 24. Regular programme of technical co-operation

33. At the 27th meeting, on 25 October, the Committee approved in first reading an
amount of $27,248,100 under section 24 by a recorded vote of 96 to 10, with 7
abstentions. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Bahrain, Bangladesh, Barbados, Benin, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma,
Burundi, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Dominican Republic,
Ecuador, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon,
Germany, Federal Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Grenada, Guatemala,
Guinea, Honduras, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Ivory
Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Lebanon, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan
Arab Jamahiriya, Luxembourg, Madagascar, Malawi, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Mexico, ~furocco, Mozambique, Nepal, Netherlands,

I . ..



A/34/848
English
Page 17

New Zealand, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Papua New
Guinea, Philippines, Portugal, Qatar, Romania, fu,anda, Saudi
Arabia, Senegal, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Somalia, Spain, Sudan
Swaziland, Sweden, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobaeo, Tunisia,
Turkey, United Arab Emirates, United Republic of Cameroon,
United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela,
Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: BUlgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
France, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Ukrainian Soviet
Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States
of America.

Abstaining: Belgium, Canada, Israel, Italy, Japan, Mongolia, Poland.

Section 28. Administration, management and
general services

34. At the 44th meeting, on 12 November, the representative of Chad proposed the
approval of an amount of $75,700 under section 28c (Office of Personnel Services),
that had been recommended in reductions by the Advisory Committee in paragraphs
28.15, 28.17, 28.19 and 28.23 of its report. 12/

35. At its 46th meeting, on 13 November, the Committee approved in first reading
an amount of $75,700 under section 28c by a recorded vote of 49 to 30, with
10 abstentions. The voting was as follows:

In favour:

Against:

12/ Ibid.

Algeria, Bahrain, Barbados, Burundi, Chad, Chile, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Egypt, Ethiopia, Gabon,
Ghana, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, IraQ, Jordan, Kenya,
Lesotho, Madagascar, Malawi, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Niger, Nigeria, Oman~ Pakistan, Panama?
Papua New Guinea, Philippines, fufanda, Senegal, Sierra Leone,
Somalia, Swaziland, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, United
Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Zambia.

Afghanistan, Argentina, Australia, Bahamas, Belgium, Brazil,
Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada,
Denmark, Ecuador, Finland, France, German Democratic Republic,
Germany, Federal Republic of, Hungary, Ireland, Israel, Italy,
Mongolia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Spain, Sweden,
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United States of America.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 18

Abstaining: China, Greece, Japan, Portugal, Romania, Turkey, Uruguay,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire.

36. At the 47th meeting, on 14 November, the representative of Sierra Leone
proposed the approval of an amount of $39,600 under section 28J (Staff training
activities), that had been recommended in reductions by the Advisory Committee
in paragraphs 28.96, 28.100 and 28.101 of its report. 13/

37. At the same meeting, the Committee approved in first reading an amount of
$39,600 under section 28J b~ 47 votes to 29, with 22 abstentions.

38. At its 44th meeting, on 12 November, the Committee considered, in the context
of the first reading of section 28, the revised estimates submitted by the
Secretary-General in respect of section 28G (Electronic Data Processing and
Information Systems Division), dealing with the United Nations share of costs of the
Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems (A/C.5/34/15). In his report, the
Secretary-General indicated that the revised estimates in this respect were $17,000
less than originally estimated. In its related report (A/34/7/Add.3), the Advisory
Committee concurred with the Secretary-General's revised estimate. The Committee
approved, without objection, the reduction of $17,000 in the estimates for this
subsection.

39. At its 47th meeting, on 14 November, the Committee, taking in account the
above-mentioned decisions relating to section 28, approved in first reading
an amount of $202,737,600 under section 28, as a whole, by a recorded vote of
80 to 10, with 16 abstentions. 14/ The voting was as follows:

In favour: Algeria, Argentina, Austria, Bahamas, Bahrain, Bangladesh,
Barbados, Bhutan, Bolivia, Brazil, Burundi, Chad, Chile, China,
Colombia, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea, Ethiopia, Finland, Ghana,
Greece, Grenada, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq,
Ireland, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya, Madagascar, Malawi, Malaysia, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman,
Pakistan, Panama, Papua New Guinea, Peru, Philippines, Qatar,
Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Sierra Leone, Somalia, Spain,
Sudan, Swaziland, Sweden, Syrian Arab RepUblic, Togo, Trinidad
and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, Uganda, United Arab Emirates, United
RepUblic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zambia.

13/ Ibid.

14/ SUbsequently, the representative of the United RepUblic of Cameroon
state~that, had his delegation been present during the voting, it would have
voted for the appropriations under section 28J and section 28 as a whole.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 19

Against: Afghanistan, Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic,
Czechoslovakia, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia,
Poland, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Australia, Belgium, Canada, Congo, France, Gabon, Germany,
Federal Republic of, Israel, Italy, Japan, New Zealand, Portugal,
Romania, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United States of America, Viet Nam.

Revised estimates resulting from decisions of the Economic an~

Social Council at its first and second regular sessions, 1979

40. At its 84th meeting, the Committee considered the revised estimates resulting
from decisions of the Economic and Social Council at its first and second
regular sessions of 1979 (A/C.5/34/18 and Add.l) and the related report of the
Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.9). A separate vote was taken on an amount of
$17,400 under section 23, relating to Economic and Social Council decision
1979/32. The Committee, by a recorded vote of 66 to 5, with 22 abstentions,
approved this amount. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Australia, Austria, Bahrain, Barbados,
Belgium, Benin, Bhutan, Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist
Republic, Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Congo, Cuba,
Cyprus, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon,
German Democratic Republic, Germany, Federal Republic of, Ghana,
Greece, Guinea J Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, Hungary, India, Iran,
IraQ, Ireland, Italy, Kenya, Kuwait, Lesotho, Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya, Luxembourg, Mexi<'o, Mongolia, MozambiQue,
Netherlands, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Qatar,
Romania, Saudi Arabia, Spain, Sudan, Swaziland, Sweden, Tunisia,
Turkey, Uganda, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zambia.

Against: Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Costa Rica, Uruguay.

Abstaining: Bahamas, Chad, China, Egypt, France, Indonesia, Israel, Ivory
Coast, Japan, Jordan, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Morocco,
New Zealand, Cman, Rwanda, Sierra Leone, Singapore, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of
America, Zaire.

41. At the same meeting, the Committee approved, without a vote, an amount of
$359,700' under section 23 and an amount of $175,000 under section 27.

1...



A/34/848
English
Page 20

111. SECOND REft~I~G OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

42. Decisions taken at the first reading by the Committee concerning certain
expenditure and income sections were affected by actions taken subsequently on the
basis of the recommendations of the Advisory Committee regarding certain revised
estimates submitted by the Secretary-General under various sections of the budget,
and on the appropriation required for the implementation of resolutions adopted by
the General Assembly at its current session on the recommendation of other Main
COmInittees •

43. The requirements under the various sections of the programme budget for the
biennium 1980-1981 approved by the Fifth Committee are as follows:

Section
Amount

approved Total

Expenditure sections

1. Over-all policy makin~. direction
and co-ordination

(thousands of US dollars)

I. Approved in first reading at 21st meeting •• 24 313.2

11. Revised estimates:

World Food Council . . . . . . . . . . . 207.9

111. Financial implications:

Report of the Economic and Social
Council: assistance programmes

United Nations pension system

Question of Palestine •

2. Political and Security Council affairs;
peace-keeping activities

72.2

157.2

362.9 25 113.4

I. Approved in first reading at 21st meeting •• 57 268.2

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Third United Nations Conference
Law of the Sea • • • • • • •

on the
. . . .

/ ...



Section
Amount

approved

A/3~/848

English
Page 21

Total

(thousands of US dollars)

687.9
International co-operation on the

peaceful USes of outer space • •

Items relating to disarmament issues
(A/34/7/Add.15) approved at
75th meeting • • • • • • • • • • •

Implementation of the Declaration of the
Indian Ocean as a Zone of Peace

3. Political affairs, trusteeship and
decolonization

873.7

25.0 59 258.0

I. Approved in first reading at 27th meeting. • 12 156.8

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Policies of apartheid of the Government
of South Africa

Question of Namibia

4. Policy-makin~ organs (economic and social
activities)

796.3

631.1 13 584.2

. . . . .

1. Approved in first reading at 52nd meeting.

Science and technology programme
(86th meeting) •••••

2 051.8

11. Revised estimates:

Decisions of the Economic and Social
Council . . . . . . . .

United Nations Conference on New and
Renewable Sources of Energy

. . . 95.7

3 295.8

Ill. Financial implications:

World Conference of the United Nations
Decade for Women . . . . . . •

United Nations Conference on the Least
Developed Countries • • • •

United Nations Conference on New and
Renewable Sources of Energy

179.3

561.5

720.6 7 073.9



A/34/848
English
Page 22

Section

5. Office of the Director-General for
Development and International
Economic Co-operation

Amount
approved Total

(thousands of US dollars)

1. Approved in first reading at 22nd meeting 2 431. 5

5B. Centre for Science and Technology for
Development

1. Financial implications . . . . . . . . . . . 1 418.9 3 850.4

6. Department of International Economic
and Social Affairs

1. Approved in first reading at 51st meeting

Science and technology programme
(86th meeting) •••..•.•

38 072.1

1 599.1

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

International Year of Disabled Persons

Restructuring of the economic and social
sectors of the United Nations system

7. Department of Technical Co-operation for
Development

(472.3) 40 035.8

Approved in first reading at 80th meeting •• 13 110.0

8. Office of Secretariat Services for Economic
and Social !1atters

I. Approved in first reading at 22nd meeting.. 2 498.2

11. Revised estimates:

13 110.0

Ill. Financial implications:

International Year of Disabled Persons 2.0 2 500.2

I ...



Section

9. Transnational corporations

A/34/848
English
PagE' 23

Amount
approved Total

(thousands of US dollars)

1. Approved in first reading at 45th meeting • 7 298.1 7 298.1

10. Economic Commission for Europe

I. Approved in first reading at 48th meeting. 24 014.0

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Restructuring of the economic and social
sectors of the United Nations system

11. Economic and Social Commission for Asia
and the Pacific

123.3 24 137.3

I. Approved in first reading at 49th meeting. 22 970.2

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Restructuring of the economic and social
sectors of the United Nations system

12. Economic Commission for Latin America

85.9 23 056.1

I. Approved in first reading at 49th meeting. 32 351.1

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Restructuring of the economic and social
sectors of the United Nations system 104.7 32 455.8

/ ...



A/31:/848
English
Page 24

Section

13. Economic Commission for Africa

Amount
approved Total

(thousands of US dollars)

I. Approved in first reading at 49th meeting. • 27 027.9

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Restructuring of the economic and social
sectors of the United Nations system

14. Economic Commission for Western Asia

92.4 27 120.3

1. Approved in first reading at 49th meeting 14 306.6

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Restructuring of the economic and social
sectors of the United Nations system

15. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

ll~ 393.5

1. Approved in first reading at 73rd meeting • • 50 069.6 50 069.6

16. International Trade Centre

1. Approved in first reading at 42nd meeting • • 8 370.5 8 370.5

17. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

I. Approved in first reading at 53rd meeting. . 69 338.7

11. Revised estimates:

Accommodation at the Vienna International
Centre . • . . • . • . . • •

Ill. Financial implications:

Programme of the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization ..••••

80.0

698.5 70 117.2

/ ...



Section
Amount

approved

A/34/848
English
Page 25

Total

18. United Nations Environment Programme

(thousands of US dollars)

I. Approved in first reading at 24th meeting 10 678.2 10 678.2

19. United Nations Centre for Human Settlements
(Habitat)

I. Approved in first reading at 44th meeting • •

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

Work progrmmne at the regional level

Living conditions of the Palestinian people
in the occupied territories • . • • . • •

20. International drug control

140.0

75.5 7 598.1~

I. Approved in first reading at 24th meeting 5 904.2 5 904.2

21. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

I. Approved in first reading at 25th meeting. • 25 709.1

11. Revised estimates:

Ill. Financial implications:

United Nations Decad~ for Women • . •

22. Office of the United Nations Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator

31.5 25 740.6

I. Approved in first reading at 29th meeting • . 4 442.2

11. Revised estimates:

HI. Financial i~plications: 320.0 4 762.2

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 26

Section

23. Human rights

Amount
approved

(thousands of US

Total

dollars)

1. Approved in first reading at 41st meeting . . 8 739.5

11. Revised estimates:

Decisions of the Economic and Social
Council . • . • . . • . . .

Ill. Financial implications:

Implementation of the Prograrrme for the
Decade for Action to Combat Racism and
Racial Discrimination . . . • • . • • .

Alternative approaches and ways and means
within the United Nations system for
improving the effective enjoyment of
human rights and fundamental freedoms

Special Committee to Investigate Israeli
Practices Affecting the Human Rights of
the Population of the Occupied
Territories . e a 0 • 0 0

24. Regular programme of technical co-operation

359.7

325.0

12.0

253.7 9 689.9

1. Approved in first reading at 27th meeting 27 248.1 27 248.1

25. International Court of Justice

1. Approved in first reading at 28th meeting . . 7 573.2 7 573.2

26. Legal activities

I. Approved in first reading at 46th meeting. . 10 014.0

11. Revised estimates:

Depository functions of the Secretary­
General and registration and publication
of treaties . . . . . . . • . . • . . . • 35.0 10 049.0

/ ...



Section

27. Public Information

A/34/848
English
Pa!':E' 27

Amount
approved Total

(thousands of US dollars)

1. Approved in first reading at 83rd meeting • . 113 508.3

11. Revised estimates:

Decisions of the Economic and Social
Counc il . . . . . . . . . •

Ill. Financial implications:

Third United Nations Conference on the Law
of the Sea • . . • • . . •

World Conference of the United Nations
Decade for Women .

International Year of Disabled Persons

Policies of apartheid of the Government of
South Africa

Question of Palestine

Questions relating to information

28. Administration, management and general services

175.0

51.6

38.9

586.1

679.8

43.5

1 143.1 46 226.3

I. Approved in first reading at 47th meeting •. 202737.6

11. Revised estimates:

Staff training activities (regional
commis sions ) . . . . .

Implementation of the classification
system . . . . .

Accorr@odation at the Vienna International
Centre . . . . . . • . • • • . .

Staff training activities (competitive
examinations) ..•.•.......

362.3

535.8

4 900.0

73.0

/ ...



A/34/848
Enf,lish
Par,;e 28

Section
Amount

approved Total

Ill. Financial implications:

(thousands of US dollars)

United Nations International School

Policies of apartheid of the Government of
South Africa • • • . •. ••.•••.

International co-operation in the peaceful
uses of outer space . • • • . • •

Consolidated statement in respect of
conference-servicing costs • • . •

United Nations Conference on Science and
Technology for Development • • • .

Arabic language services

Report of the Economic and
assistance programmes

Social Council:

526.1

18.0

3 515.0

37.6

119.7 213 008.4

29. Conference and library services

I. Approved in first reading at 52nd meeting .. 182 819.4

11. Revised estimates:

Arabic language services for the United
Nations Conference on Trade and
Development • • . • . . • . . . • . .

Depository functions of the Secretary­
General and registration and publication
of treaties • • . . • • • • • • .

Accommodation at the Vienna International
Centre . • . . • • • . • • . . . •

Ill. Financial implications:

Arabic language services

Question of Palestine

Consolidated statement in respect of
conference-servicing costs • . . .

1 403.6

12.0

212.0

2 267.2

2.6

3 700.0 190 416.8

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 29

-------------------------------

Section

30. United Nations bond issue

Amount
approved Total

(thousands of US dollars)

1. Approved in first reading at 37th meeting. . 17 056.0 17 056.0

31. Staff assessment

I. Approved in first reading at 84th meeting .. 180 600.1

Reinstatement of certain posts or reduction
by the Fifth Committee in first reading
involving corresponding increase of staff
assessment:

(a) Section 6
(b) Section 28c
(c) Section 22

11. Revised estimates:

(1 D-l, 1 P-3) :
(1 P-2, 1 GS):
(2 P-3 to P-2):

t25 800
$10 400

($10 000) 26.2

Decisions of the Economic and Social
Counc il • • • • • . . • . . . . . •

United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development . . . • . • . • • . •

Staff training activities (regional
commissions) •••.•.•...

Arabic language services for the United
Nations Conference on Trade and
Development . • . • . . . • . . • . .

Accommodation at the Vienna International
Centre • • • • • . • . . . . . . .

Department of Technical Co-operation for
Development • • • • • . . . . • . •

United Nations Conference on New and
Renewable Sources of Energy • • . •

Implementation of the classification
system • . . • .• • • • • . .

166.8

35.3

374.1

200.0

477.0

113.4

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 30

Section

Ill. Financial implications:

Amount
approved

(thousands of US

Total

dollars)

Report of the Economic and Social
Council: assistance programmes

lmrld Conference of the United Nations
Decade for Women ...•.....

International Year of Disabled Persons

POlicies of apartheid of the Government of
South Africa . • . .

United Nations pension system

Question of Palestine • .

United Nations Industrial Development
Organization

Human settlements . .

Questions relating to information

Special Committee to Investigate Israeli
Practices affecting the Human Rights of
the Population of the Occupied
Territories • . • • . • • . . . . . .

United Nations Conference on the Least
Developed Countries . . . • • . • • .

Third United Nations Conference on the Law
of the Sea • . . • . • •. .....

International co-operation on the peaceful
uses of outer space .•

Arabic language services

United Nations Conference on Science and
Technology for Development

Consolidated statement in respect of
conference-servicing costs

32. Construction, alteration, improvement and major
maintenance of premises

8.6

10.2

169.6

281.5

120.0

36.2

114.1

36.0

112.4

31.7

67.7

18.5

85.5

900.0 184 604.3

I. Approved in first reading at 53rd meeting. . 44 983.2

/ ...



Section
Amount

approved

A/34/848
English
Page 31

Total

11. Revised estimates:

(thousands of US dollars)

Expansion of meeting rooms and
improvement of conference<-servicing and
delegate facilities at United Nations
Headquarters • • • • • • • • . . . • •

United Nations accommodation at Nairobi

Accommodation at the Vienna International
Centre . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • • •

Total, expenditure sections ••.

Income sections

1. Income from staff assessment

18 760.7

1 916.0

33.4 65 693.3

1 247 793.2

1. Approved in first reading at 84th meeting

All items listed under expenditure
section 31 after the first reading

184 024.4

4 004.2 188 028.6

2. General income

1. Approved in first reading at 41st meeting 17 148.7

11. Revised estimates:

Accommodation at the Vienna International
Centre . • • . . . . . . • . • . •

Ill. Financial implications:

United Nations Conference on Science and
Technology for Development • . • •

3 500.0

800.0 21 448.7

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 32

Section

3. Revenue-producing activities

I. Approved in first reading at 41st meeting

II. Revised estimates:

Amount
approved Total

(thousands of US dollars)

Accommodation at the Vienna
International Centre • • • . . . . . . . 80.0 11 865.9

Total, income sections 221 343.2

44. At its 88th meeting, on 19 December, the Committee considered in second
reading the programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981. The result of the voting
was as follows:

Recommended In
Section appropriation favour Against Abstentions

(US dollars)

Expenditure sections

l- Over-all policy-making,
direction and
co-ordination • · · · • • • • · 25 113 400 86 11 1

2. Political and Security
Council affairs; peace-
keeping activities • · · • • · 59 258 000 Approved without objection

3. Political affairs,
trusteeship and
decolonization • · • • · · · 13 584 200 91 4 0

4. Policy-making organs
(economic and social
activities) 0 • · · · • • · • • 7 073 900 85 9 2

1.0.



A/34/848
English
Page 33

Recommended In
Section appropriation favour Against Abstentions

(US dollars)

5. Office or· the Director-
General for Development
and International Economic
Co-operation · · · • • · · · • 3 850 400 88 9 0

6. Department of International
Economic and Social
Affairs . • · · • · · · · • • · 40 035 800 86 9 2

7. Department of Technical
Co-operation for
Development . . • • • • · . . . 13 110 000 87 o 10

8. Office of Secretariat
Services for Economic
and Social Matters · . . . . 2 500 200 87 9 1

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

4

19

10

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

83

88

9. Transnational
corporations · · · • • · • · · • 7 298 100

10. Economic Commission
for Europe · • · · · · • • • · 24 137 300

11. Economic and Social
COID~ission for Asia
and the Pacific · · · • • • • · 23 056 100

12. Economic Commission for
Latin America · • • • · · • · · 32 455 800

13. Economic Commission for
Africa . · · · · · · • • · · • 27 120 300

14. Economic Commission for
Western Asia · • • • · 14 393 500

15. United Nations Conference
on Trade and Development • 50 069 600

16. International Trade Centre • 8 370 500

17. United Nations Industrial
Development Organization • • · 70 117 200

18. United Nations Environment
Programme • · • · · · · · • • • 10 678 200



A/34/848
English
Page 34

Section

lY. United Nations Centre for
Human Settlements
(Habitat) ••••••

Recommended
appropriation

(US dollars)

7 598 400

In
favour Against Abstentions

Approved without objection

20. International drug
control • • . . • . 5 904 200 o 9

21. Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for
Refugees • • • • • • • •

22. Office of the United Nations
Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator

23. H~~an rights

24. Regular programme of
technical co-operation

25. International Court of
Justice • • •

25 740 600

4 762 200

9 689 900

27 248 100

7 573 200

88

84

96

83

97

9

11

1

10

o

o

1

o

5

o

26. Legal activities 10 049 000 Approved without objection

27. Public Information

28. Administration, management
and general services ••

29. Conference and library
services ... . .

30. United Nations bond issue

31. Staff assessment

32. Construction, alteration,
improvement and major
maintenance of premises •

46 226 300

213 008 400

190 416 800

17 056 000

184 604 300

65 693 300

87

79

88

86

9

9

9

11

o

9

1

10

2

1

o

19

Total, expenditure sections • 1 247 793 200 83 9 9

/ ...



Section

Income section

Income from staff
assessment . •

General income •

Recommended
appropriation

(US dollars)

188 028 600

21 4l~8 700

A/34/848
English
Page 35

In
favour Against Abstentions

Approved without objection

Approved without objection

3. Revenue-producing
activities . . . . . . 11 865 900 Approved without objection

Total, income sections 221 343 200 Approved without objection

45. The results of the recorded votes on the various sections are set out
below: 15/

(a) The voting On section 1 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, India,
Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait,
Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Hauritania, Hexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, Ne" Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, P~,istan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, S"eden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, YugOSlavia, Zaire,
Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Israel, Mongolia, Poland,
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics, United States of America.

Abstaining: Ivory Coast.

15/ SUbsequently, the representative of Cyprus stated that, had his delegation
been present during the voting, it would have voted in favour of sections 1 and 3.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 36

(b) The voting on section 3 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burma, Burundi,
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Czechoslovakia, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, German Democratic
Republic, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Iran,
Iraq, Ireland, Ital" Ivory Coast, Japan, Zordan, Kuwait, Lesotho,
Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania,
Mexico, Mongolia, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Poland, Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal,
Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand,
Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukrainian Soviet
Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, United
Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: France, Germany, Federal Republic of, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of America.

(c) The voting on section 4 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Egypt,
Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic of,
Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland,
Israel, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia,
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria,
Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Romania,
Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden,
Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania,
Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland,
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics.

Abstaining: Italy, United States of America.

/ ...



A!34/848
English
Page 37

(d) The voting On section 5 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of~ Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia,
Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan,
Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, ilexico, Morocco, ilozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
NiGer, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Philippines, Portugal,
Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan,
Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania,
United States of America, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia,
Zaire, Zambia.

A~ainst: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, ilongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

(e) The voting On section 6 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic
of, Ghana, Greece, Gui~ea, Guyana, Indian, Indonesia, Iran,
Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho,
Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Halaysia, Mali, Hauritania,
Mexico, Horocco, Hozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger,
Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Portugal,
Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan,
Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania,
Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, ilongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Italy, United States of America.

(f) The voting On section 7 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada,

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 38

Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China,
Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen,
Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany,
Federal Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India,
Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan,
Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 11alaysia,
Mali, Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands,
New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunicia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire.,
Zambia.

Against: None.

Abstaining: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
United States of America.

(g) The voting on section 8 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia,
Iran, Iraq, Ireland~ Israel~ Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan,
Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania~ Mexico~ Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, NOMvay, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabi, Seneeal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire,
Zambia.

Against: Bulr,aria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: United States of America.

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 39

(h) The voting on section 15 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Ar~entina9 Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verae, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Con~o, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia,
Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan,
Kmmit, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Hali,
Mauritania, Mexico, Norocco, Moz8Jllbique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain,
Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and
Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of
Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

AGainst: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstainin~: United States of America.

(i) The voting On section IT was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas, Barbados,
Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana,
India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Ivory Coast, Jordan,
KU1{ait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia,
r.lali, Hauritania, Mexico,. Morocco, ~,'lozambique,. Netherlands, :New
Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan~ Panama,
Philippines, Portu~al, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal,
Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand,
Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern 1reland, United RepUblic of Cameroon,
United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia,
Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
United States of America.

Abstaining: France, Germany, Federal Republic of, Italy, Japan.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 40

(j) The votinr, on section 20 was as follows:

In favour: Aff,hanistan~ Algeria, Argentina, Australia~ Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Coneo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana~ India, Indonesia,
Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan,
Kmfait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Halaysia, Mali,
!!auritania, Mexico, Horocco, Ilozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab RepUblic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
RepUblic of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia,

Against: None.

Abstaining: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

(k) The voting on section 21 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic
of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq,
Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait,
Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, ~lalaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Hexico, l1orocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab RepUblic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, ~longolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist RepUblics.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 41

(1) The voting on section 22 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde, Central
African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica,
Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt,
Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic, of, Ghana,
Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iraq, Ireland, Israel,
Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia,
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria,
Non,ay, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Romania,
Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden,
Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britaiu and Northern
Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania,
Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
France, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland,
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics, United States of America.

Abstaining: Belgium.

(m) The voting On section 23 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burma, Burundi,
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, China, Colombia, Congo, Costa
Rica, CUba, Cyprus, Czechoslovakia, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, German Democratic
Republic, Germany, Federal Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea,
Guyana, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Italy,
Ivory Coast, Japan, Jc~dan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan
Arab Jamahiriya, ~1alaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico, Mongolia,
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria,
Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Poland, Portugal,
Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan,
Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics, United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic
of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta, Venezuela,
Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Israel.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 42

(n) The voting on section 24 was as follows:

In favour:

Against:

Afghanistan, AlGeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo~ Costa Rica~ Cuba~ Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran,
Iraq, Ireland, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia,
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria,
Non;ay, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Romania,
Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, SUdan, Sweden,
Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia,
Turkey, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania,
Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
France, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Ukrainian Soviet
Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United States of
America.

Abstaining: Israel, Italy, Japan, Mongolia, Poland.

(0) The voting on section 25 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burma, Burundi,
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada, Cape Verde, Central
African RepUblic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica,
Cuba, Cyprus, Czechoslovakia, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, German Democratic
Republic, Germany, Federal RepUblic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea,
Guyana, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Israel,
Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait; Lesotho, Liberia,
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Mongolia, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger,
Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Poland,
PortuGal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain,
Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and
Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic,
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
RepUblic of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta,
Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: None.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 43

(p) The voting on section 27 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada,
Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China,
Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen,
Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany,
Federal Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guyana, India, Indonesia,
Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait,
Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Israel.

(q) The voting on section 28 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Austria, Bahamas, Barbados,
Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Central African
Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba,
Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia,
Finland, Gabon, Ghana~ Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia,
Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia,
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria,
Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Rwanda, Saudi
Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab
Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey,
United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Upper
Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Australia, France, Germany, Federal Republic of, Israel, Italy,
Japan, Portugal, Romania, United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland, United States of America.

/ ...



A/3ll/8lI8
English
Page 44

(r) The voting on section 29 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape
Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia,
Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany,
Federal Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India,
Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan,
Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
Halaysia, Mali, ~auritania, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique,
Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan,
Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia,
Seregal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic,
Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic
of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta,
Uruguay) Venezuela, Yugoslavia) Zaire~ Zambia~

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Israel, United States of America.

(s) The voting on section 30 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, Colombia, Congo, Costa
Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador, EflYI:t,
Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic of,
Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq,
Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait,
Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, ~Iali,

Mauritania, ~lexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden,
Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of
Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta, Uruguay,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, China,
Czechoslovakia, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia,
Poland, Romania, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Portugal.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 45

(t) The voting on section 31 was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burma, Burundi,
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Czechoslovakia, Democratic Yemen,
Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, German
Democratic Republic, Germany, Federal Republic of, Ghana, Greece,
Guinea, Guyana, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland,
Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia,
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, !1alaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico,
Mongolia, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger,
Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Poland,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist
Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon,
United Republic of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta,
Uruguay, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: None.

(u) The voting on section 32 was as follows:

In favour: Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas, Barbados, Bhutan,
Burma, Burundi, Canada, Central African Republic, Chile, China,
Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Ghana, Greece, Guinea,
Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, Indonesia, Iran, Ireland, Israel, Ivory
Coast, Jordan, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman,
Pakistan, Philippines, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela, Yugoslavia,
Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: Afghanistan, Belgium, Brazil, Chad, Cuba, France, Germany,
Federal Republic of, India, Iraq, Italy, Japan, Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Panama, Portugal,
Romania, United States of America.

/ ...



A/31~/848

English
Page 46

(v) The voting on the expenditure sections, as a whole, was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Brazil, Burma, Burundi, Canada,
Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Cbile, Colombia,
Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark,
Ecuador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Ghana, Greece, Guinea,
Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland,
Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco,
Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway,
Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Rwanda, Saudi
Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab
Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey,
United RepUblic of Cameroon, United Republic of Tanzania, Upper
Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: China, France, Germany, Federal Republic of, Israel, Italy, Japan,
Romania, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United States of America.

46. Also at its 88th meeting, the Committee adopted draft resolutions VIII A to C,
IX and X (see para. 122). The result of the voting was as follows:

In favour Against Abstentions

Draft resolution VIII A 83 9 9

Draft resolution VIII B Adopted without objection

Draft resolution VIII C
(recorded vote) . 80 9 9

Draft resolution IX (recorded vote) 89 8 0

Draft resolution X (recorded vote) 87 9 0

(a) The voting on draft resolution VIII C was as follows: 16/

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,

16/ Subsequently, the delegation of Brazil informed the Secretariat that, had
it been present during the voting, it would have voted in favour of the draft
resolution.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 47

Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, Colombia, Congo, Costa
Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt,
Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India,
Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Ireland, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya,
Kuwait, Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Sudan,
Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago,
Tunisia, Turkey, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of
Tanzania, Upper Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

Abstaining: China, France, Germany, Federal Republic of, Israel, Italy, Japan,
Romania, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United States of America.

(b) The voting On draft resolution IX was as follows: 16/

In favour:

Against:

Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgiurn, Bhutan, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal Republic
of, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq,
Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait,
Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United
RepUblic of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta,
Uruguay, Venezuela, Zaire, Zambia.

Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Ukrainian Soviet
Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

(cl The voting on draft resolution X was as follows: 16/

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bahamas,
Barbados, Belgium, Bhutan, Burma, Burundi, Canada, Cape Verde,
Central African Republic, Chad, Chile, China, Colombia, Congo,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador,

/ ...



,

A/34/848
English
Page 48

Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Gabon, Germany, Federal
Republic of, Ghana, Greece, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq,
Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait,
Lesotho, Liberia, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Malaysia, Mali,
Mauritania, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand,
Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Philippines,
Portugal, Romania, Rwanda, Saudi Arabia, Senegal, Singapore,
Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Trinidad and
Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of
Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta, Uruguay,
Venezuela, Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

47. The decisions of the Committee under the various expenditure and income
sections involved the approval for the biennium 1980-1981 of established posts for
the programmes covered by these sections, as follows:

/ ...



•
BRablbhed post.? 1989-1981

A. ~

Key: 00: Director-General
USG: Under-secreu.r;r-Gea.eral
Aaa: blistant Secretary-General

Category and leYel

Professional and abaft! General service and other categories

Seeu- --Pr!n- rUy Field ua1
SUb- cipoJ. other ser- ser- _k- Loca1 Sub-

00 usa Aaa [l..,2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-21l tota1 1.....1 levels vie. rice ... level total TOTAL

I. Recommended by the
Advisory Co.m:ttee
OIl Administrative
and Budgetar>'
Questions:
Expenditure

463 6 779sections . . . 1 25 23 94 270 659 1 140 1304 599 4 115 505 3 246 221 299 2 045 10 894
Inca. section . 1 5 5 10 12 33 27 120 2 149 182

Tota1, I . ..•• 1 25 23 94 2n 664 1 1~5 1 314 ill ~ 148 532 3 366 223 299 463 2 045 6 928 11 016

It. Addit tonal P08'ta
approved by the
Pirth eo-ittee !I 1 1 1 3 1 1 4

-2 2

Total, II . . . . 1 -1 3 3 1 1 4

III. Revi8ed estimatea:

(i) ~ • . 1 4 2 ~ 1 12 -1 4 3 15

(ii) sJ 2 ~ 6 4 4 10

(Ui) Y . 1 1 1 1 2

'!bt&l, III . 1 1 ~ 4 8 1 19 -1 9 6 27

IV. Finane tal hlplicatioa.a:

(i) !I ..... 3 11 25 ~ ~3 1 25 26 69
(ii) !I ... . 2 (2) 1 1 1 3 3 3 6

(ui) &! . . 2 4 6 1 ~ 5 11

(i..) ~ • 2 5 2 9 1 8 9 18

(..) Y ... 1 1 1 1 2 3
"11''' ""

Total I IV 1 2 3 16 31 1 62 4 41 ~5 107 h~...-... CD"' ....
Grand total 1 25 24 95 215 611 1 167 1 352 622 4 232 3 417

CD
535 223 299 ~63 2 04:; 6 982 11 214

:-



al Approved in f"irst reading, relating to expenditure sections 6 (1 D-l and 1 p-3), 28c (1 P-2 and 1 G_4/1) and section 22
(2 P-3 to 2 P-2).

bl Revised progre..mae and budget proposals under section 15, United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (A/C.5/34/27 and Corr.l,
A/34/f/Add.13, A/C.5/34/SR.13).

~../ Arabic language services for United Nations Conference on Trade and. Development (A/C.5/34/38 and Corr .. l, A/~/7/Add.14, A/c.5/:A/SR.73).

dl Revised progrEl.lmC.e budget proposaJ.s under section 7, Department ot Technical. Co-operation tor Development (A/C.5/34/72, A/34/1/Add.19,
A/c.5734/SR.8o).

~ Arabic language services (A/C. 5/34/46 , A/34/1/Add.14, A/c.5/34/SR.13).

!I Policies of apartheid of the Government of South Africa (A/C.5/34/54 end Corr.l, A/34/1/Add.16, A/C.5/34/SR.16).

i!J United Nations Industrial Development Organization (A/C.5/34/88. A/34/1/Add.21. A/C.5/34/SR.11).

pJ Questions relating to information (A/C.5/34/8l. A/3411/Add.23. A/C. 5/34/SIf. 83).

!I United Nations Conference on Science end Technology (A/C.5/34/101. A/34I1/Add.28. A/C.5/34/SR.86).

ll~...­
"". a>Otrg;

•

A

..



....

B. Established posts authorized ~or the bieonium. 1978-1979 and approYed tor the bienntum 1980-1981 regular budget

NOTE. '!'he classification of changes is indic&ted as f'ollowa: CB) new posts; (C) recla.ssit'icatioDs; CD) conversion; (E) deduction ot existing
posts or redepl~nt; and (F) transfer from erlrabudget&ry resources.

Category and lewl

Professional and above Genera1 Service &Dd other categories

Secu- Man-
Budget section Prin- rity Field ueJ.

and Sllb- eipal Other Ser- Ser- vork- Loeal Sub-
orpnha:tional unit USG ABo D-2 D-l P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2/l total level levels vice vice ers level total. TOTAL

Expenditure seetioDS

l- OVER-ALL POLICY-MAKnlG
DIRECTION AJID
CO-ORDINATION 1978-1979 6 2 13 8 19 14 12 9 83 21 68 1 1 91 174

(B) 1 1 1
(C) I -1 1 -1 1 -1

1980-1981 6 3 12 9 18 14 12 10 84 22 67 1 1 91 175

A. Policy~ng organs
1978-1979 1 2 2 8 6 3 22 5 19 24 46

(c) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 2 2 8 6 3 22 6 18 24 46

Advisory ColIIDittee on
Administrative and
Buigetary QuestioDS
(including its
secretariat) 1978-1979 1 1 1 1 4 1 3 4 8

(c) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 1 1 1 4 2 2 4 8

United NatioDS Board
of Auditors
(including its
secre'taria.t) 1978-1979 1 1 2 4 4 6

1980-1981 1 1 2 4 4 6

World Food Council
1978-1979 1 1 2 6 5 1 16 4 12 16 32

1980-1981 1 1 2 6 5 1 16 4 12 16 32

il~......
~.co... .,.

co



Category and level 115. ......~
~.'"Professional and above General Service and other categories f\)::r'g;

S""u- _-
Budget sectioo Prin- rity Field ...1

and Sub- cipal other Ser- Ser- work- Local Sub-
organiza'tional. unit USG ASG D-2 D-l P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/1 total level levels vice vice er. level total TOTAL

B. Executive direction
and management

1978-1979 6 1 11 6 11 8 9 9 61 16 49 1 1 67 128
(B) 1 1 1
(C) 1 -1 1 -1

1980-1981 6 2 10 7 10 8 9 10 62 16 49 1 1 67 129

Exeeutive Office of
the Secretary-General

1978-1979 1 3 3 5 3 4 4 23 6 25 1 1 33 56
(C) 1 _1
(E) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 3 4 4 3 4 4 23 6 25 1 1 33 56

Of'fice of 'the Under-
Secre'tary-General f'or
Political &lld General
Aseembly 4ff'aira

1978-1979 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 10 3 5 8 18
(B) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 1 1 1 3 2 2 11 3 5 8 19

Of'f'ice of the Under-
Secretaries-General.
for Special Political
Affairs 1978-1979 2 4 1 2 1 1 2 13 3 9 12 25

1980-1981 2 4 1 2 1 1 2 13 3 9 12 25

Otfice for Spee1al.
Political Questions

1978-1979 1 1 1 3 1 2 3 6
(E) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 1 1 1 4 1 2 3 7

Ofrice of 'the
DireC'tor-General,
Uni.ted Nations Office
at Geneva 1978-1979 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 11 3 8 11 22

(C) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 11 3 8 11 22



Catep;ol'Y and level

Pro fessional and above General Serviee and other categories

Secu- --Budget seet10n Prin- ritT Field ual
and Bub- .ipaJ. other Ser- Ber- work- Looal Sub-

orgudzational UDit USG ABG D-2 D-1 P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/l, to1;al. level levels vi.e vi.e era level total TOTAL

2. POLITICAL AllD SECURITY
COUNCIL AFFAIRS; PEACE-
KEEPING AC'rIVITIES

1978--19T9 I 4 5 23 3T 64 2T 9 ITO 13 56 298 24T 614 T84
(BJ I I I
(C) I -1

1980-1981 I 4 5 23 3T 65 26 9 1TO 13 56 299 24T 615 T85

B. Dep&rtaent of" Political
and Security Council
Af:fairs 19T8--19T9 1 1 3 11 18 2T 14 8 83 12 43 55 138

1980-1981 1 1 3 11 18 2T 14 8 83 12 43 55 138

D. Special missions
19T8--1979 2 2 3 1 8 1 4 298 24T 550 558

(BJ 1 1 1

198D-1981 2 2 3 1 8 1 4 299 24T 551 559

E. united Nations Relief
and Works Agency tor
PaJ.estine Refugees
in the Bear East

19T8--1919 1 2 10 16 36 13 I T9 9 9 88
(C) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 2 10 16 3T 12 1 19 9 9 88

3. POLITICAL AFFAIRS.
TRUSTEESHIP. .AND
DECOLORIZATION

19T8--19T9 1 1 2 T 13 14 12 14 64 T 36 8 51 115
(BJ 2 1 3 3 3 6
(cl I 1 -2 1 -I 1 I -1 -I
(E) -1 -I -1

1980-1981 1 1 3 8 11 15 13 16 68 6 3B 8 52 120

B. Deparblent of
Political A1'taire.
'l'ruBt.eeship &Bd
Decolooization

651918--19T9 1 I 5 8 9 8 6 38 5 22 2T
(E) -1 -I -1

1980-1981 1 1 5 8 9 8 6 3B 4 22 26 6~ ll~......
"'. g!-;- """'",



Category and level "'!l'>
~~~

Professional and I!l.bove General Service and other categories .......".-
~.'"

Secu- Man- ........
'"Budget seC'tion Prln- rity Field ual

and Sub- eipal other Ser- Ser- vork- Local Sub-
organiz.ational unit USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2/1 total level levels vice vice era level total TOTAL

C. Namibia 1978-1979 1 2 2 1 1 5 12 1 5 8 14 26
(C) 1 -1 1 1 -1 -1

1980-1981 1 1 1 2 1 1 6 13 1 4 8 13 26

~. Gen"tre against
Ajlartheid 1978-1979 1 3 4 3 3 14 1 9 10 24

(B) 2 1 3 3 3 6
(C) 2 -2 1 -1

1980-1981 1 2 1 5 4 ~ 17 1 12 13 30

5. OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR-GENERAL FOR
DEVELOPMENT. AND
INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC
CO-oPERATIOH

1978-1979 1 3 4 6 14 1 10 11 25
(B) 1 1 1 1 2 3

1900-1981 1 1 3 4 6 15 2 11 13 28

6. DEPARTMENT OF
INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC
AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS

1978-1979 1 3 8 27 55 81 66 50 291 41 194 235 526
(B> 1 1 2 2
(C) 1 -1
(E) -5 -5 -5
(F) 1 1 1 1 2

1900-1981 1 3 9 27 55 T7 67 50 289 41 195 236 525

7. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL
CO_OPERATION FOR
DEVELOPMENT

1978-1979 1 1 2 8 12 34 17 7 82 19 96 115 197
(B) 1 1 1 1 2

1980-1981 1 1 3 8 12 34 17 7 83 19 97 116 199

8. OFFICE OF SECRETARIAT
SERVICES FOR ECOlfOMIC
AND SOCIAL MATTERS

1978-1979 1 1 1 4 5 8 20 6 9 15 35
(B) 1 1 1
(C) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 1 1 4 6 7 20 6 10 16 36

:--



Catego1'7 and level

Prof"essional and above General Service and other categories

S..- Man-
Budge1; section Pr1n- ri~y Field ua1

""d Sub- cipal ath... S...- Ser- work- Local Sub-
organizational llDit USO ABO D-2 D-1 P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/1 _01 level levels vice vice .... level total TOTAL

9. TRARSBATIONAL
OOIU'ORATIOIlS

1978-1979 1 2 4 11 12 11 5 46 7 21 4 32 78
(c) -1 1

1980-1981 1 2 4 10 13 11 5 46 7 21 4 32 78

10. ECONOMIC COMMISSION
FOR EUROPE 1978-1979 1 1 11 23 32 32 21 121 8 103 l1l 232

(C) 1 -1
(E) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 1 11 24 32 32 21 122 8 103 111 233

ll. ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL
COMMISSION FOR ASIA
AND THE PACIFIC

1978-1979 1 1 II 25 51 50 33 172 351 351 523
(s) 1 1 2 4 4
(c) 1 (1)
(E) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 1 12 25 53 53 32 177 351 351 528

12. ECONOMIC COMMISSION
FOR LATIN AMERICA

1978-1979 1 1 13 35 53 49 31 183 381 381 564
(s) 1 1 2 5 5 7
(c) 1 -1
(E) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 1 13 31 54 49 31 186 386 386 572

13. ECONOMIC COMMISSION
FOR AFRICA 1978-1979 1 1 13 28 49 63 33 188 384 384 572

(s) 1 1 1 3 3
(C) 2 2 -2 -2
(E) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 1 13 29 51 64 35 194 382 382 576

14. ECONOMIC COMMISSION
FOR \m3'l'ERN ASIA

1978-1979 1 1 7 18 30 28 9 94 144 144 238
(s) 2 1 3 4 4 7
(E) 1 1 1

"'11>
98 148 148 246 &: ~;:;-

1980-1981 1 1 7 20 32 28 9 . ,..-
~.'"~ .. ,

;- '"



Category and level IgS. ""..-
Professional and above General Service and other categories

~.oo

""" ""Sec- Man- 00

Budget section Prin- rity Field ual
and Sub- cipal Other Ser- Ser- work- Local Sub-

organizational unit USG ABG D-2 D-l P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/1 total level levels vice vice er. level total rorAL

15. UNITED NATIOIIS CONFERE1lCE
ON TRADE AND DEVEIDPNENT

1978-1979 1 1 9 17 46 52 59 31 216 14 169 183 m
(B) 1 3 3 4 11 4 4 15
(c) 1 -1 1 1 -1 -1

1980-1981 1 1 9 18 50 54 63 32 228 13 173 186 414

17. UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL
DEVEtD:mENT ORGANIZATION

1978-1979 1 1 5 23 72 104 88 46 340 20 325 25 370 710
(B) 2 4 1 7 1 4 5 12
(c) 1 -1

1980-1981 1 1 5 24 73 108 89 46 347 21 329 25 375 722

18. UNITED IIATIOBS
ENVmONMENT PROGRAmE 1978-1979 1 2 3 4 10 14 4 3 41 1 5 64 70 111

1980-1981 1 2 3 4 10 14 4 3 41 1 5 64 70 111

19· UBI"l'ED NATIONS CER'1'RE FOR ....
IItJlAII SETTI.D<ElITS (IIAllITAT)

1978-1979 1 1 1 5 9 10 5 32 20 20 52
(D) 1 2 4 5 12 2 10 12 24

1980-1981 1 1 2 7 13 15 5 44 2 30 32 16

20. IJllTERNATIONAL DRUG
COlITROL 1978-1979 1 3 4 9 7 8 32 4 22 26 58

(B) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 3 4 9 7 8 32 4 23 27 59

21- Ol'FICE OF THE UNITED NATIOl'S
HIGH COMMISSIOllER FOR REFUGEES

1978-1979 1 2 8 32 27 19 13 102 4 64 122 190 292
(c) 1 -1 1 -1
(F) 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 5

1980-1981 1 1 1 10 32 27 20 13 105 4 65 123 192 297

22. OFFICE OF THE UNITED IIATIONS
DISASTER RELIEF CO-ORDIIIATOll

1978-1979 1 1 2 3 4 2 1 14 1 10 11 25
(F) 1 2 2 2 7 1 1 2 9

1980-1981 1 1 3 5 6 2 3 21 2 11 13 34

':"-



Category and level

Profeldoml and above General Service aad other catesonel
SeC\l~ Man-

Budget section Prin~ rit)' Field ual
and SUb- c1pal Other Ser- Ser~ work- Local SUb-

oreanizational unit usa ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-' P-2/1 total level levels vice vie ers level total TOTAL

2'. HlIWI" RIGlI'rS
1978-1979 1 2 9 l' 12 8 ~5 2 '" ~ TT

(B) 1 2 , 1 1 ~

1980-1981 1 2 9 1~ 1~ 8 ~ 2 }l " 81

25. Ilft'JlIUfATIOIW. COlJRT
or JUSTICE 1978-1979 1 1 1 , , 2 5 16 6 15 2l '7

1980-1981 1 1 1 , , 2 5 16 6 15 21 '7

26. LmAL ACTIVITIES
1978-1979 1 2 6 12 17 11 5 5~ 8 '5 ~, 97

(B) 1 1 1 1 2

1980-1981 1 2 6 12 17 11 6 55 8 ~ ~ 99

A. Pol1e;r-maldng organs
1978-1979 1 1 1 1 2

1980-1981 1 1 1 1 2

C. Office of Legal
A:f'f&irs I978-1979 1 2 6 11 17 11 5 5' 7 '5 ~2 95

(I) 1 1 1 1 2

1980-1981 1 2 6 11 17 11 6 5~ 7 ~ ~, 97

27· RIllLIC IIIFOIlMATIOB
1978-1979 1 ~ 17 '" 6, 50 '5 204 ~ 106 m ~~ ~ll} 1 5 2 8 2 7 9 17

C) 1 -1
(D) 1 1 1 1 2

1980-1981 1 ~ 17 '" 65 55 '7 21' ~ 11' m ~5~ 667

A. Dep&rtllent of Public
Inf01'lll.tion,
Headquarters

28 ~ 1~ 2581978-1979 1 ~ 11 19 29 ~ 90 122
(B) 1 5 2 8 2 7 9 17
(c) 1 -1
(D) 1 1 1 1 2
(E) 1 -1 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 ~ 11 19 }l ~ ~. 1~ '5 97 "2 278

";'- lU
~.co.........

co



category and level lIS_.....
Professional and above General Service and other categories .......

~. '"
Secu- Illiii- "'....

'"Budget section Prin- rity Field u&1
and Sub- c1pal Other Ser- Ser_ work- Local SUb-

organizational. unit UllG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/1 total level levels vice vice er. level total TOTAL

B. Information Service,
Geneva 1978-1979 1 3 7 1 4 16 4 16 20 36

(E) 1 -1

19&>-1981 1 3 7 2 3 16 4 16 20 36

C. Information centres
1978-1979 5 12 28 5 2 52 302 302 354

(E) -1 -1 -1

1980-1981 5 12 27 5 2 51 302 302 353

28. .A.IMIlIISTRATION, MAlfAGEMENT
AI1D GENERAL SERVICES

1978-1979 1 3 16 28 67 90 86 87 378 137 776 220 413 1 546 1 924
(B) 1 4 4 2 11 2 11 2 15 26
(C) 1 -1 1 -1 2 -2
(D) 1 1 2 2 2 4
(E) -1 -1 -2 -2 -3
(P) -1 -1 -1 -1 -2

19&>-1981 1 3 17 28 69 93 92 86 389 139 786 220 415 1 560 1949

A. Office of the under-
Secretary-General
for Administration
and Management

1978-1979 1 1 1 3 2 2 4 7
(B) 1 1 1

19&>-1981 1 1 1 1 4 2 2 4 8

B. Office of Financial
Services 1978-1979 1 4 8 14 14 18 15 74 28 66 94 168

(B) 2 2 2
(C) 1 -1
(D) 1 1 2 1 1 3

19&>-1981 1 4 9 15 14 18 15 76 28 69 97 173

C. Office of Personnel
Services 1978-1979 1 4 3 12 19 14 3 56 19 82 101 157

(B) 2 1 1 4 2 2 6
(c) -1 2 -1
(F) -1 -1 -1 -1 -2

1980-1981 1 4 3 12 20 16 3 59 19 83 102 161

"'-



:--

Category and level

Prot'essional and above Gener&1 Service and other eategories
Secu~ Man-

Budget section Prin- rity Field ual
end Sub- clpal other Ser- ller- work- Local Sub-

orpnization&1 unit usa ASG 1l-2 1l-1 P-5 p-4 po' P-2/1 total level levels vice vice ers leve1 tota1 TOTAL

D. Office of General
Services, Headquarters

1978-1979 1 , 5 12 14 14 2' 72 51 251 220 19' 715 787
(B) 1 1 1 , 2 2 1 5 8

1980-1981 1 , 5 l' 15 15 2' 75 5' 25' 220 194 720 795

E. Administrative
Management Service

1978-1979 , 4 , 1 n 2 7 9 20
(c) 1 -1

1980-1961 1 2 4 , 1 n 2 7 9 20

F. Internal Audit
Division 1978-1979 1 , 6 9 10 29 4 9 l' 42

1980-1961 1 , 6 9 10 29 4 9 n 42

G. Electronie Data
Processing and
Information Systems
Division 1978-1979 1 2 , n 8 4 29 6 2' 29 58

(E) -1 -1 -1

1980-1981 1 2 , n 8 , 28 6 2' 29 57

H. Administrative and
Financial Services,
Geneva. 1978-1979 1 , 7 4 11 10 ~ 7 60 67 10'

(B) 1 1 2 2 ,
(D) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 , 7 4 12 10 '7 7 6, 70 107

I. General Services
Division, Geneva

1978-1979 1 4 , 2 10 20 n 21' 109 '" '5'
(B) 1 1 2 2
(C) 1 -1

1980-1961 1 4 , , 9 20 n 214 no "5 '55

~I.t
I t:~
~."""' .....

""



Cs.tegory and level
i'!~

Professional and above General Service and. other categories ..-
g'~ ~

Secu- Maii- to
Budget section Prin- rity Field uaJ.

""d Sub- cipal other Ser- ser- work- Local Sub-
orgs.niza'tlonaJ. UDi't usa ASG D-2 D-l P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/1 total level levels vice vice ers level total TOTAL

J. StaN' training
activities
(Headquarters, Geneva,
and the reglon&.1
commission.)

1976-1979 1 2 3 4 8 18 3 15 18 36

1980-1981 1 2 3 4 8 18 3 15 18 36

L. Jointly f'iDBJ1Ced
administrative
activities

1978-1979 2 1 4 11 3 4 25 4 31 35 60
(B) 1 1 2 2 2 4
(E) -2 -2 -2

1980-1981 2 1 4 12 4 4 27 4 31 35 62

D IDternat1<mal Civil
service CCIlIId.88io.n

1978-1979 1 1 2 , 2 2 17 3 19 22 39
(B) 1 1 2 2 2 4

1980-1981 1 1 2 10 3 2 19 3 2l 24 43

D Joint Inspection
8IJn1t 1978-1979 1 2 2 1 2 1 12 13 2l

CB) -2 -2 -2

1980-1981 1 2 2 1 2 8 1 10 11 19

M. Administrative
8erriceB, Vienna

1978-1979 1 2 2 5 17 111 128 133

1980-1981 1 2 2 5 17 111 128 133

29· OOlV'EkEl'iCE AID LIBlWtY
SERVICES 1978-1979 1 6 16 65 267 530 133 1818 142 1013 29 1184 2202

(B) 3 13 30 5 51 1 30 1 32 83
(c) 1 -1 5 -5 2 6 -8
(D) 1 14 24 39 61 61 100

1980-1981 1 6 16 70 293 589 133 1108 145 1110 22 1277 2585

':'-
:



Category and level

Professional and above General Service and other categories
Secu- --Budget section Prin- rHy Field uaJ.

and Sub- cipal (""'-her Ser- Ser- work- Local Sub-
organizational unit USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 p-4 P-3 P-2/1 total level levels vice vice er, level total TOTAL

A. Department of'
Conference
Services '1978-1979 1 4 10 38 168 335 85 641 117 555 21 693 1 334

(B) 3 11 25 5 44 1 25 1 27 71
(C) 5 -5 2 -2
(D) 7 7 7

1980-1981 1 4 10 41 179 365 85 685 120 585 22 727 1412

B. Conference services,
Geneva 1978-1979 1 3 23 90 158 18 293 14 360 374 667

(B) 2 5 7 4 4 11
(C) 1 -1
(D) 1 14 24 39 54 54 93

19l1O-1981 1 3 25 105 187 18 339 14 418 432 771

D. Library, Headquarters
1978-1979 1 2 2 7 33 21 66 8

~
8 88 154

(C) -8

1980-1981 1 2 2 7 33 21 66 8 80 88 154

I!:. Library, Geneva
1978-1979 1 2 2 4 9 18 3 26 29 47

(B) 1 1 1

1980-1981 1 2 2 4 9 18 3 27 30 48

TOTAL 1978-1979 26 21 93 265 648 1 111 1 255 601 4 020 498 3 163 221 298 468 2 027 6 675 10 695
(B) 1 1 3 13 30 52 12 112 7 65 1 3 9 85 197
(C) 2 1 2 -1 -1 5 _4 4 3 3 -8 -2 _4
(D) 2 3 19 30 54 66 10 76 130
(E) -1 -1 -1 -2 -3 _4
(F) 2 3 3 2 10 1 2 1 4 14

1980-1981 26~ 24 95 274 666 1 162 1 342 610 ,4 199 508 3 297 221 299 463 2 045 6 833 11 032

Income sections

3. REVENUE-PRODUCHG
ACTIVITIE:S 1978-1979 1 5 4 9 12 31 24 112 2 138 169

(B) 1 1 1
(D) 1 1 2 4 12 16 18
(E) -1 -1 -1 _4 -5 _6

1980-1981 - - - 1 5 5 10 12 33 27 120 2 149 182

:-- ---
~I Including one Director_General post.

115. ........
"'. '".... :rg;



A/34/848
English
Page 62

IV. CONSIDERATION OF SPECIAL SUBJECTS

A. Medium-term planning in the United Nations

48. The Fifth Committee considered the question of the implementation of the
recommendations of the Committee on Programme and Co-ordination and the Joint
Inspection Unit on medium-term planning in the United Nations at its 32nd, 34th,
54th and 74th meetings, between 30 October and 7 December.

49. For its consideration of this item, the Committee had before it the report of
the Committee on Programme and Co-ordination, 171 an in-depth study of the
medium-term planning process (E/AC.51/97 and Add.l and 2), prepared by the
Secretariat, and the report of the Joint Inspection Unit (A/34/84).

50. At the 74th meeting, on 7 December, the representative of the United Republic
of Cameroon introduced a draft resolution (A/c.5/34/L.38) on behalf of Barbados,
Belgium, Burundi, Chad, France, Indonesia, Kenya, Morocco, Romania, Senegal,
Trinidad and Tobago, the United RepUblic of Cameroon, the United States of America
and Yugoslavia. He also announced that Argentina, Austria, Japan, the United
~ingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Zaire had joined the sponsors.

51. At the same meeting, the Committee adopted without a vote draft resolution
A/C.5/34/L.38 (see para. 122, draft resolution I).

B. Identification of activities that have been completed or are
obsolete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective

52. The Committee considered this question at its 59th and 64th meetings, on
27 and 29 November. It had before it the report of the Secretary-General
(A/c.5/34/4 and Corr.l) and the related report of the Advisory Committee
(A/3417 IAdd.l).

53. At the 64th meeting, on 29 November, the representative of Poland introduced
a draft resolution (A/c.5/34/L.26) on behalf of Argentina, Australia, Bahamas,
Belgium, Canada, the German Democratic RepUblic, Germany. Federal RepUblic of,
Japan, Mexico, Morocco, Mozambique, Papua New Guinea, Poland, Portugal, Spain,
Trinidad and Tobago, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
the United States of America and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
(subsequently joined by Barbados, Cape Verde and France) which read as follows:

"The General Assembly,

"Recalling its resolution 3534 (xxx) of 17 December 1975, in which it
requested the Secretary-General, inter alia, to include in the performance
reports on the United Nations programme budgets relevant information on the
staff and resources released as a result of the completion, reduction,
reorganization, merging, elimination or otherwise of United Nations programmes,
projects or activities,

171 Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 38 (A/34/38).

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 63

"Recalling also its resolution 31/93 of 14 December 1976, in which it
stressed the responsibility of the Secretary-General to draw to the attention
of the competent intergovernmental bodies activities that are obsolete, of
marginal usefulness or ineffective, indicating the resources which could be
released so that the bodies concerned may take the necessary action,

"Recalling further its resolution 32/201 of 21 December 1977, in which it
urged the Secretary-General to ensure the implementation of the provisions of
General Assembly resolutions 3534 (XXX) and 31/93 in the preparation of the
proposed programme budget fo~ the biennium 1980-1981 and the performance
report on the programme budget for the biennium 1978-1979,

"Recalling also General Assembly resolution 33/204, in which it requested
the Secretary-General to implement fUlly the above resolutions and to report
to the Assembly at its thirty-fourth session on the measures taken,

"ReaffirminR the importance of identifying the activities that have been
completed or are obsolete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective in order to
redeploy resources to finance new United Nations activities,

"1. Takes !lote of the report of the Secretary-General 18/ and the report
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions; 19/

"2, Notes with COncern the finding of the Committee for Programme and
Co-ordination that the information contained in the report of the
Secretary-General presented in pursuance of General Assembly resolution
33/204 is insufficient;

"3. Calls upon the Secretary-General to exercise his judgement so as to
identify without further delay marginally useful and ineffective activities
and to report thereon to the 1980 session of the Committee for Programme and
Co-ordination;

"4. Requests the Secretary-General to report also to the 1980 session of
the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination on activities which have been
completed, on the resources, which have thereby been released, and on the
consequent effect on the programme budget;

"5. Further requests the Secretary-General to present to the
thirty-sixth session of the General Assembly - through the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions - a full and comprehensive report
on the implementation of reSOlution 3534 (XXX) and its SUbsequent
reaffirmations. "

54. At the same meeting, the representative of Tunisia introduced an amendment
(A/C.5/34/L.29) to draft resolution A/C.5/34/L.26, which proposed:

(a) In paragraph 1, the insertion of the words \land
paragraph 20" after the words "of the Secretary-General";

18/ A/C.5/34/4 and Corr.l.

19/ A/34/7/Add.l.

in particular of

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 64

(b) In paragraph 3, the replacement of the existing text by the following
text :

'13. Reguests the Secretary-General to propose to the General Assembly
at its thirty-fifth session criteria and arrangements to promote the
development of an efficient procedure for the identification of activities
that have been completed or are obsolete, ineffective or of marginal
usefulness."

55. Following consultations, the representative of Poland announced that the
sponsors proposed the revision of the draft resolution by adding, at the end of
operative paragraph 3, the words "including the criteria which have been used
in this identification'l and inserting the following new operative paragraph 5
(the original paragraph 5 thus becoming operative paragraph 6):

"5. Reguests the Secretary-General to propose to the General Assembly
at its thirty-fifth session criteria and arrangements to promote the
development of an efficient procedure for the identification of activities
that have been completed or are obsolete, of marginal usefulness or
ineffective."

56. Also at its 64th meeting,
as revised, without objection

the Committee adopted draft resolution A/C.5/34/L.26,
(see para. 122, draft resolution 11).

C. Arabic language services in the Secretariat

57. The question of Arabic language services in the Secretariat was considered
by the Committee at its 38th to 40th, 52nd and 73rd meetings, on 6 to 8 and
19 November and 6 December.

58. The Committee had before it the following documents:

(a) Note by the Secretariat (A/C.5/33/L.49) on the provision of Arabic
translation services to the General Assembly and its Main Committees;

(b) Report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/28), in which he summarized
the situation with regard to the provision of Arabic language services to the
General Assembly and its Main Committees under Assembly resolution 3190 (XXVIII);

(c) Note by the Secretariat (A/C.5/34/L.9) concerning the question of
summary records in the Arabic language;

(d) Letter dated 14 November from the Permanent Representative of the
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya to the United Nations and Chairman of the Arab Group
addressed to the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/4l).

59. At the 52nd meeting, on 19 November, the representative of the Libyan
Arab Jamahiriya introduced a draft resolution (A/C.5/34/L.16) on behalf of Algeria,
Bahrain, Bangladesh, Colombia, the Comoros, CyPrus, Democratic Yemen, Djibouti,

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 65

Egypt, Iraq, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Lebanon, Lesotho, the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
Maldives, Mauritania, Morocco, Nicaragua, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Qatar,
Saudi Arabia, Somalia, the Sudan, the SyrianArab Republic, Tunisia, the United
Arab Emirates, Viet Nam and Yemen, announcing at the same time that Benin, Chad,
Costa Rica, Cuba, Ecuador, Ghana, Greece, Hungary, India, Iran, Malaysia, M~o,
the Philippines, Portugal, Senegal, Spain, Trinidad and Tobago and Yugoslavia had
joined the list of sponsors.

60. The administrative and financial implications of draft resolution A/C.5/34/L.16
were indicated orally by the representative of the Secretary-General at the same
meeting. 20/

61. At the same meeting, the Committee adopted draft resolution A/C.5/311/L.16
without a vote (see para. 122, draft resolution Ill).

D. United Nations Industrial Development Organization

62. The Committee considered this subject at its 73rd and 77th meetings, on
6 and 11 December, respectively. The Committee had before it a note by its
Chairman (A/C.5/34/76), by which he informed the Committee that the Second
Committee, at its 49th meeting, had decided to refer draft resolution A/C.2/34/L.32
to the Fifth Committee for further consideration.

63. At the 73rd meeting, the representative of India, on behalf of the States
1·1embers of the United Nations which are members of the Group of 77, introduced
draft resolution A/C.2/34/L.32. SUbsequently, at the 77th meeting, the
representative of India submitted a revision (A/C.5/34/L.42) of the draft resolution
submitted to the Second Committee. Paragraph 3 which originally read:

"Requests the Secretary-General, accordingly, that adjustments be made in
the draft programme and budget proposals for the biennium 1980-1981 to
provide the United Nations Industrial Development Organization with an
additional sum of $1,200,000 for the system of consultations, $861,000 for the
Industrial and Technological Information Bank and $1,272,000 for technical
assistance. If

was modified to read:

"Requests the Secretary-General, accordingly, to submit, during the
thirty-fourth session of the General Assembly, proposals for the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 that would enable the United
Nations Industrial Development Organization to execute the programmes in the
system of consultations, the Industrial and Technological Information Bank
and technical assistance, approved by the Industrial Development Board and
endorsed by the Economic and Social Council."

64. At its 77th meeting, the Committee, having noted the proposals of the
Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/88) in response to the request in paragraph 3 of the

ggj Subsequently issued under the symbol A/C.5/34/46.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 66

revised draft resolution, adopted draft resolution A/c.5/34/L.42 by a recorded vote
of 67 to 12, with 16 abstentions (see para. 122, draft resolution IV). The voting
was as follows:

In favour:

Against:

Afghanistan, Algeria, Argentina, Austria, Bahamas, Bahrain,
Barbados, Bhutan, Brazil, Burundi, Cape Verde, Chad, Chile,
Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus, Ecuador, Egypt,
Ethiopia, Gabon, Ghana, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq,
Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Lesotho, Libyan Arab
Janiahiriya, Madagascar, Malawi, !lalaysia, llauritania, Mexico,
Morocco, Mozambique, Nigeria, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Papua
New Guinea, Peru, Philippines, Qatar, Romania, Rwanda, Senegal,
Sierra Leone, Sudan, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand, Togo,
Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Republic of Cameroon,
United RepUblic of Tanzania, Uruguay, Venezuela, Yugoslavia,
Zaire, Zambia.

BUlgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
France, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Poland,
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist RepUblic, Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United States of America.

Abstaining: Australia, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Finland, Germany,
Federal Republic of, Greece, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Japan,
Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden.

E. Expenditures for conference activities

65. At the 52nd meeting, on 19 November, the representative of the Union of
Soviet Socialist RepUblics introduced a draft resolution (A/c.5/34/L.14), which
read as follows:

"The General Assembly,

"Having considered section 29 of the budget estimates for the biennium
1980-1981 211 and the corresponding section of the report of the Advisory
Committee 0; Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 221

"Considering it necessary to hold down the further growth of budget
expenditures for the conference activities of the United Nations,

"Requests the Secretary-General to refrain from submitting requests for
additional appropriations to finance conference activities during the
budgetary period 1980-1981."

66. The representative of Tunisia proposed adding the words "as far as possible"
after the word "refrain" in the operative paragraph.

211 9fficial Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata and Add.l).

221 Ibid., Supplement No. T (A/34fT), chap. 11, paras. 29.1-29.54. I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 67

67. The representative of Turke:.'. proposed the deletion of the word "further" in
the second premilbular paragraph.

68. The representative of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics announced that
his delegation would accept the amendments offered by Tunisia and Turkey. The
representative of A~geria then proposed the following amendment to the second
preambular Faragraph:

"Considering it necessary to manage the resources allocated to United
Nations conference activities with the maximum of efficiency".

The Committee adopted this amendment without objection.

69. At the same meeting, on 19 November, the Committee adopted draft resolution
A/c.5/34/L.llf, as amended, by 32 votes to 28, with 37 abstentions (see para. 122,
draft resolution V).

F. Review of procedures for the award of contracts

70. At the 82nd meeting, on 13 December, the representative of Panama introduced
a draft resolution (A/C.5/34/L.20) and announced that the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
had become a sponsor of the draft resolution, which read as follows:

"The General Assembly,

"Noting that the programme budget of the United Nations contains
considerable appropriations for construction of premises,

"Noting further that the volume and value of surplus property and
equipment are likely to grow with the increase in United Nations activities,

"Bearing in mind that the United Nations Board of Auditors has reported
to the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions that it
had made recommendations designed to improve procurement and inventory
systems (A/34/486),

"Desirous of ensuring that United Nations resources are expended in the
most economical manner,

"1. Requests the Secretary--General to review existing procedures for the
award of construction contracts, bearing in mind the possibility of going to
tender on an international basis, and to submit a report thereon to the
General Assembly at its thirty~fifth session;

"2. Further requests the Secretary-General to submit to the General
Assembly at its thirty-fifth session a report on current procedures governing

·the disposal of surplus property and equipment, together with recommendations
on how these procedures can be improved in the interest of maximizing income
from the sale of surplus property and equipment."

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 68

71. At the same meeting, the representative of the Philippines proposed the
following text as a ne" third preambular paragraph:

"Concerned by the increasing costs of construction projects".

This proposal I'TaS accepted by the sponsors.

72. Following a discussion of operative paragraph 1 of the draft resolution, during
which the representatives of Tunisia, Ital1[and the United States of America
suggested amendLlents to the wording, the sponsors announced the following revision
of the text:

tll. Requests the Secretary-General to review existing procedures for the
&Ward of contracts, including, in particular, construction contracts, bearing
in mind the possibility of increased tendering on an international basis, and
to report thereon to the General Assembly at its thirty--fifth session".

73. Also at its 82nd meeting, the Committee adopted draft resolution A/c.5/34/L.20,
as revised, without a vote (see para. 122, draft resolution VI).

G. Resources for the implementation of the l?Ork programme
of the United Nations Centre for Human Settlements
(Habitat) at the regional level

74. The Committee considered this subject at its 81st meeting on 13 December. The
Committee had before it a note by its Chairman (A/c.5/34/77), by which he informed
the Committee that, at its 54th meeting, on 1 December, the Second Committee had
decided to refer draft resolution A/c.2/34/L.68, as well as the related statement
of administrative and financial implications (A/c.2/3l~/L.82), to the Fifth Committee
for further consideration. The Comlnittee also had before it an additional statement
by the Secretary' General en the administrative and financial implications of the
draft resolution (A/C.5/34/77/Add.l).

75. At the same meeting, the representative of India introduced the draft resolution
(A/c.2/34/L.68) on behalf of the States Members of the United Nations which are
members of the Group of 77.

76. Also at the 81st meeting, the Committee adopted draft resolution A/C.2/34/L.68
by 72 votes to 9, lrith 7 abstentions (see para. 122, draft resolution VII).

H. Establishment of an Information Systems Unit in the Department
of International Economic and Social Affairs

-

77. At its 51st meeting, on 19 November, the Committee considered the question of
the establishment of an Information Systems Unit in the Department of International
Economic and Social Affairs. The Committee had before it the report of the
Secretary~General (A/C.5/34/5), the report of the Joint Inspection Unit (A/34/380)
and the related report of the Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.2).

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 69

78. At the same meeting, the representative of Mexico introduced the following
oral draft decision:

"The General Assembly decides that, subject to the availability of
additional voluntary funds, the pilot operation of the Development Information
System of the Information Systems Unit be extended for a further year and that,
in consequence, the General Assembly will pronounce itself on the continuance,
or otherwise, of the Information Systems Unit at its thirty-fifth session."

79. Also at the 51st meeting, the representative of the United States of America
proposed an oral amendment to the draft decision proposed by Mexico, adding the
follo,ring words after the 'lOrds "further year",

"that the use of the pilot system be carefully monitored by valid statistical
methods, that the system be submitted to the Inter-Organization Board for
review and comment and that a report thereon be circulated to delegations
no later than 1 August 1980."

80. The sponsor of the draft decision accepted the amendments orally proposed by
the United States of America.

81. Also at its 51st meeting, the Committee, by 78 votes to 9, with 1 abstention,
adopted the draft decision, as amended (see para. 122, draft resolution XI,
sect. I).

I. 1980 budget estimates for the International Computing Centre

82. The Committee considered this subject at its 54th meeting, on 20 November.
It had before it the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/19) and the related
report of the Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.7).

83. At the same meeting, the Fifth Committee decided, without objection, to
recommend that the General Assembly should approve the budget estimates for the
International Computing Centre for 1980 (see para. 122, draft resolution XI,
sect. Il).

J. Improvements in the United Nations financial management systems

84. At the 54th meeting, on 20 November, the representative of the United States
of America submitted the following draft decision (A/C.5/34/L.17),

"The General Assembly requests the Secretary-General to give priority
to the implementation of the recommendation of the Board of AUditors, as
endorsed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary ~uestions,

calling for improvements in the United Nations financial management systems and
especially:

(a) To strengthen the role of the Controller so that he can provide
functional leadership, guidance and central direction of all financial
functions;



A/34/848
English
Page 70

(b) To establish as soon as possible systems group to deal exclusively
with the over~·all system of financial management and control:

(c) To produce the financial manual for which special funds have
been provided."

85. At the same meeting, following discussion, the representative of the United
States of America orally revised the draft decision by adding, after the word
"Secretary-General', the words "in implementing General Assembly resolution 33/10 of
3 November 1978".

86. Also at its 54th meeting, the Committee adopted the draft decision, as revised,
without a vote (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. 111).

K. Alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises
at the United Nations Office at Geneva

87. The Committee considered this subject at its 53rd and 54th meetings, on
20 November. It had before it the relevant report of the Secretary-General
(A/C. 5/34/23).

88. At the 53rd meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee presented the oral
report of that Cormnittee.

89. In its report, the Advisory Committee recommended approval of the course of
action proposed by the Secretary-General in paragraphs 12 and 22 of his report
(A/C.5/34/23) dealing, respectively, with the property "Les Feuillantines" and with
the proposed transfer of United Nations property to the city of Geneva.

90. At the 51!th meeting, the representative of Tunisia proposed that the Secretary­
General should be requested to report to the General Assembly in the context of
the proposed programme budget for 1982,,1983 on the action he has taken to implement
his proposals.

91. At the same meeting, the Committee approved the above proposals without a
vote (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. IV).

L. Staff training activities (regional commissions): training courses
for translators/precis writers at the Economic Commission for Africa

92. At its 59th meeting, on 27 November, the Committee considered the Secretary­
General's report (A/C.5/34/33) on the revised estimates for staff training
activities at the regional commissions and the related report of the Advisory
Committee (A/34/7/Add.10).

93. At the same meeting, on the proposal of the Chairman, the Fifth Committee
decided, without a vote, to recommend to the General Assembly that it should
approve the recom~endations contained in paragraph 6 of the report of the Advisory
Committee (A/3 i 'I7/Add.10) (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. V).

/ ...



A/3)./848
English
Page 71

~!. Compensation to members of commissions, committees or similar bodies
in the event of death, injury or illness attributable to service
with the United Nations

94. The Committee considered this subject at its 57th meeting, on 23 November.
It had before it the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/9) and the related
report of the Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.8).

95. At the same meeting, the Fifth COITillittee decided, without objection, to
recommend to the General Assembly the adoption of the recommendations contained in
paragraphs 5 and 6 of the report of the Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.8) (see
para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. VI).

N. First-class travel in the United Nations organizations

96. At its 59th meeting, on 27 November 1979, the Committee considered the
Secretary-General's report on first-class travel in the United Nations organizations
(A/C. 5/34/39). At the same meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee
presented the oral report of that Committee.

97. Also at its 59th meeting, the Fifth Committee decided, without objection, to
recommend that the General Assembly should take note of the report of the
Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/39) (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. VII).

O. Organizational nomenclature in the Secretariat

98. At its 59th meeting, on 27 November, the Committee considered the Secretary·"
General's report on this subject (A/C.5/34/32).

99. At the same meeting, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee presented the oral
report of that Committee.

100. Also at its 59th meeting, the Fifth Committee decided, without objection, to
recommend that the General Assembly should take note of the report of the
Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/32) (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. VIII).

P. United Nations International School

101. The Committee considered this subject at its 66th, 69th and 71st meetings, on
30 November and 4 and 5 December. It had before it the Secretary-Generalis report
on this subject (A/C.5/34/36) and the related report of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/34/7/Add.ll).

102. At the 69th meeting, the representative of the United States of America
orally proposed the following draft decision:

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 72

"The General Assembly decides that the question of a financial grant to
the United Nations International School be deferred until the thirty-fifth
session of the General Assembly and that the United Nations Board of Auditors
be requested to examine the financial accounts of the School and its alleged
deficit, b11rsary pOlicies and building maintenance needs and to report thereon
to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session."

103. At the 71st meeting, on 5 December, the representative of Tunisia proposed
that the Committee vote separately on the t,m parts of the proposal of the
United States, namely:

(a) The first fart, whereby the question of a financial grant to the
United Nations International School would be deferred until the thirty-fifth
session of the General Assembly;

(b) The second part, whereby the United Nations Board of Auditors would be
requested to examine the financial accounts of the School and its alleged deficit,
bursary policies and building maintenance needs and report thereon to the General
Assembly at its thirty-fifth session.

104. The Committee rejected, by 48 votes to 19, ,nth 23 abstentions, the first
part of the draft decision. The representative of Tunisia then proposed the
following amendment to the second part:

"The General Assembly decides, simultaneously with granting the
United Nations International School a subsidy of $3,515,000, to request
the Board of Auditors to examine the accounts of the School and to examine
the accumulated deficit, bursary policies and building raaintenance needs
and to report thereon to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session."

105. At the same meeting, the representatives of the Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics and Sierra Leone proposed subamendments to the amendment above; these
were subseQuently withdrawn.

106. Also its 71st meeting, the Committee adopted the draft decision, as amended,
by 83 votes to none, with 8 abstentions (see para. 122, draft resolution XI,
sect. IX).

Q. Procedures for obtaining estimates and soliciting bids
on United Nations ccnstruction projects

107. The Committee considered this subject at its 80th and 81st meetings, on
13 December. It had before it the reports of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/34
and Corr.l and Add.l) and the related report of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/34/7/Add.20).

108. At the 80th meeting, the representative of the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland proposed that amounts of ~15,599,700 for phase 11 of the
Headquarters improvement plan and $3,161,000 for phase III should be appropriated
in addition to those amounts already approved under the programme budgets for
1976-1977 and 1978-1979 or included in the proposed programme budget for 1980-1981.



A/34/848
English
Page 73

109. At its 81st meeting, the Committee approved, by a recorded vote of 67 votes
to 11, with 22 abstentions, an amount of $18,760,700 under section 32 of the
proposed progrmmne budget for the biennium 1980-1981. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Australia, Austria, Bahamas, Bahrain,
Benin, Bhutan, Burundi, Canada, Central African Republic, Chile,
Costa Rica, Cyprus, Democratic Yemen, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt,
Ethiopia, Finland, Gabon, Ghana, Greece, Guinea, Guyana,
Indonesia, Iran, Ireland, Italy, Ivory Coast, Jamaica, Jordan,
Kenya~ Kuwait, Madagascar, Malaysia, Mauritania, Morocco,
Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Oman,
Philippines, Qatar, R,Tanda, Sao Tome and Principe, Saudi Arabia,
Senegal, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syrian Arab Republic, Thailand,
Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Turkey, Uganda, United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United Republic of Cameroon,
United Republic of Tanzania, Upper Volta, Uruguay, Venezuela,
Zaire, Zambia.

Against: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Czechoslovakia,
German Democratic Republic, Hungary, India, Iraq, Mongolia,
Poland, Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet
Socialist RepUblics.

Abstaining: Barbados, Belgium, Brazil, Cape Verde, Chad, China, Congo,
France, Germany, Federal Republic of, Japan, Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya, Luxembourg, Malawi, Mexico, Mozambique, Panama,
Peru, Portugal, Romania, Sierra Leone, United States of America,
Yugoslavia.

110. At the same meeting, the Committee decided to recommend that the General
Assembly should adopt the recommendations contained in paragraph 11 of the report
of the Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.20) (see para. 122, draft resolution XI,
sect. X).

R. United Nations accomreodation at Nairobi

111. The Cow~ittee considered this SUbject at its 82nd meeting, on 14 December. It
had before it the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/34/43) and the related
report of the Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.21).

112. At the same meeting, following a proposal by the Chairman, the Fifth Committee
decided, by 85 votes to 8, to recommend that the General Assembly should approve
the recommendations contained in paragraphs 6, 11 and 14 of the report of the
Advisory Committee (A/34/7/Add.21) (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. XI).

113. Also at the 82nd meeting, the Committee arproved an additional amount of
$1,916,000 under section 32.

114. At the same meeting, the representative of Canada introduced a draft decision
(A/C.5/34/L.45). The Committee adopted draft decision A/C.5/34/L.45, without
a vote (see para. 122, draft resolution XI, sect. XII).

I



A/34/848
English
Page 74

S. Conditions of service and compensation for officials, other than
Secretariat officials, serving the General Assembly

115. At its 85th meeting, on 18 December, the representative of Pakistan introduced
a draft decision (A/C.5/34/L.47) which was orally revised by the addition in
paragraph 1 of the words "the Chairman of" before "Advisory Committee".

116. At the same meeting, the Committee adopted draft decision A/C.5/34/L.47, as
revised, by 76 votes to 10, with 13 abstentions (see para. 122, draft resoltuion XI,
sect. XIII).

T. Financing of the travel of representatives of the least
developed countries to participate in consultation meetings
of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization

117. The Committee considered this subject in the context of its examination of the
financial implications of the draft resolution previously adopted by the
Fifth Committee (para. 122, draft resolution IV), at its 86th and 87th meetings,
on 18 December.

118. At the 86th meeting, the representative of Tunisia proposed that the Committee
should recommend approval of an appropriation of ~100,000 under section 17 for the
travel of 50 representatives of least developed countries to participate in
consultation meetings. Following a debate during which several delegations made
suggestions or proposals in this respect, the COID~ittee, at its 87th meeting,
adopted the following recommendation by 65 votes to 12, with 11 abstentions:

"The General Assembly approves an appropriation of ;1;100,000 under
section 17 of the programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 for the travel
of representatives of least developed countries to participitate in
consultation meetings of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization,
it being understood that this constitutes an exception to the provisions of
General Assembly resolution 1798 (XVII)." (See para. 122, draft resolution XI,
sect. XIV.)

U. Budgetary appropriations for travel expenses of United Nations staff

119. At the 87th meeting, on 18 December, the representative of the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics proposed the follo,nng draft resolution:

"The General Assembly,

"Having considered the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1980-1981,

"~loting with concern the existing tendency to constant and substantial
increase in the budgetary appropriations for the travel expenses of
United Nations staff,

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 75

"1. Decides to reduce by $1 million the budgetary appropriations for the
travel expenses of United Nations staff recommended by the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions for the biennium 1980-1981;

"2. Requests the Secretary-General to distribute this reduction among
the sections of the programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981."

120. At the same meeting, the Committee rejected the draft resolution by 54 votes
to 13, with 27 abstentions.

V. DECISIONS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

121. At its 60th meeting, on 27 November 1979, the Fifth Committee decided to
postpone to the thirty-fifth session of the General Assembly its consideration of
the following subjects under agenda item 98;

(a) Report of the Secretary-General on the comprehensive study of the
question of honoraria payable to members of organs and subsidiary organs of the
United Nations. 231

(b) Report of the Secretary-General on services provided by the United
Nations to activities funded from extrabudgetary resources. 241

231 A/c.5/33/54 and Corr.l. For the report of the Advisory Committee,
see A/33/7/Add.39.

?o..4J AlC.5/34/21.

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 76

VI. RECO~lliNDATIONS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

122. The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly the adoption of the
following draft resolutions:

DRAFT RESOLUTION I

Medium-term planning in the United Nations 25/

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 32/197 of 20 December 1977 on the restructuring of
the economic and social sectors of the United Nations system and 33/118 of
19 December 1978, especially paragraph 4 thereof in which it welcomed the intention­
of the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination to conduct an in-depth study of
the programme planning process during its nineteenth session,

Having considered the report of the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination
on the work of its nineteenth session, 26/ the reports of the Secretary-General 27/
and of the Joint Inspection Unit 28/ onlnedium-term planning in the United Nations,
and the comments of the Secretary-General thereon, 29/

Considering that medium-term planning should, among other things, strengthen
the relationship between planning and development and contribute to a better and
more rational management of United Nations activities, to better interagency
co-ordination and to the attainment of the objectives of the new international
economic order and of the international development strategies,

1. Takes note with sRtisfaction of the aforementioned reports;

2. Endorses the conclusions and recommendations contained in the report of
the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination on the work of its nineteenth
session 30/ and decides to establish the following principles and guidelines for
medium-term planning in the United Nations:

25/ At the Illth plenary meeting, on 20 December 1979, before the adoption of
the draft resolution, the Rapporteur of the Fifth Committee indicated that the
draft resolution came within the framework of item 101 (Joint Inspection Unit).

26/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
supplement No. 38 (A/34/38).

27/ E/AC.51/97 and Add.l and 2.

28/ See A/34/84.

29/ A/34/84/Add.l.

30/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Sessio~,

S~plement No. 38 (A/34/33), chap. 11, paras. 71 and 72.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 77

(a) The planning process, which is a part of the over-all management process,
should be forward-looking and dynamic; the plan should be deductive, with its
strategy, orientation, goals and activities deriving from the objectives and policy
orientations set by the intergovernmental organs;

(b) The medium-term plan should be a faithful translation of legislative
mandates into programmes;

(c)
Assembly,

(d)

The plan will remain a proposal until its adoption by the General
upon which, it will become the principal policy directive; 31/

The medium-term plan should be comprehensive and not staggered;

(e) The flexibility of the plan should be achieved through reviews by
intergovernmental organs as detailed as required to incorporate the programme
implications of the resolutions and decisions adopted by those organs or
international conferences since the adoption of the plan;

(f) The effective participation of central and regional, sectoral and
functional bodies in the formulation, consideration, review and evaluation of the
plan should be achieved by means of an appropriate preparation period and greater
co-ordination of their calendars of meetings;

(g) The introduction to the plan, which constitutes a key integral element
in the planning process, should highlight the policy orientations of the United
Nations system and indicate the medium-term objectives and strategy and the trends
deduced from the mandates which reflect the priorities set by the intergovernmental
organs;

(h) The plan should emphasize the description of objectives and strategy;
the presentation and format of the analyses provided therein should vary according
to the type and nature of activities;

(i) The plan should serve as the framework for the formulation of the
biennial programme budget;

(j) The density of the information provided in the plan should vary in
relation to the time-horizon of the planning and the needs of the reviewing bodies;

(k) The planning process should take into account the needs of interagency
co-ordination; this co-ordination does not necessarily require system-wide
synchronization of planning periods;

(1) Performance reporting and evaluation are key elements in the planning and
programming cycle; the relevant mechanisms should be strengthened and the relevant
techniques refined; the use of achievement indicators should be developed;

31/ Reaffirmation of the principle already established in General Assembly
resolution 31/93, para. 3 (c).

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 78

(m) The medium-term plan should cover a period of six years;

(n) The next medium-term plan should cover the period 1984-1989; accordingly,
the submission of a proposed plan for the period 1982-1985, scheduled for 1980,
is no longer required;

(0) The current plan should be reviewed at an appropriate time to take
account of all decisions with programme implications during the biennium 1980-1981;

(p) The medium-term plan should cla-arly identify new activities; the planning
process should also make it possible to identify completed activities or activities
of marginal utility;

('1.) Emphasis should be placed on objectives and strategy; objectives should
be time-limited as far as possible and the plan should be objective-based in all
programmes where it is feasible;

(r) Financial indications should be shown in the plan along the lines
recommended by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions in
its report on the medium-term plan for the period 1980-1983; 32/

3. Approves the request made by the COIT@ittee for Prograwme and
Co-ordination 33/ to the Secretary-General to submit to the Committee at its
twentieth session a draft calendar of preparation for the proposed medium-term
plan for the period 1984-1989 and, on the basis of general principles and
specific recommendations formulated by the Committee at its nineteenth session,
model programmes that would help to clarify the questions of the programme
structure of the medium-term plan, the nature of the objectives of the plan and
the possibility of defining time-limited objectiVeS;

4. Requests the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination to reconsider at
its twentieth session the question of whether the plan should be a "fixed" or a
"rolling" plan, so as to enable the General Assembly to take a decision on that
matter at its thirty-fifth session.

DRAFT RESOLUTION 11

Identification of activities that have been completed or are
obsolete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolution 3534 (xxx) of 17 December 1975, in which it requested
the Secretary-General, inter alia, to include in the performance reports on the

32/ A/33/345, paras. 7-11.

33/ See Official Records of the General Assembl,
Supplement No. 38 A/3 /38 , chap. 11, para. 73.

Session 5

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 79

United Nations programme budgets relevant information on the staff and resources
released as a result of the completion, reduction, reorganization, merging,
elimination or otherwise of United Nations programmes, projects or activities,

Recalling also its resolution 31/93 of 14 December 1976, in which it stressed
the responsibility of the Secretary-General to draw to the attention of the
competent intergovernmental bodies activities that are obsolete, of marginal
usefulness or ineffective, indicating the resources which could be released so
that the bodies concerned may take the necessary action,

Recalling further its resolution 32/201 of 21 December 1977, in which it
urged the Secretary-General to ensure the implementation of the provisions of
General Assembly resolutions 3534 (XXX) and 31/93 in the preparation of the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 and the performance report
on the programme budget for the biennium 1978-1979,

Recalling also its resolution 33/204 of 29 January 1979, in which it requested
the Secretary-General to implement fully the above-mentioned resolutions and to
report to the General Assembly at its thirty-fourth session on the measures
taken,

Reaffirming the importance of identifying activities that have been completed
or are obsolete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective in order to redeploy
resources to finance new United Nations activities,

1. Takes note of the report of the Secretary-General 34/ submitted in
pursuance of General Assembly resolution 33/204 and the report of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and BUdgetary Questions; W

2. Notes with concern the finding of the Committee for Programme and
Co-ordination 36/ that the information contained in the report of the Secretary­
General is inSUfficient;

3. Calls upon the Secretary-General to exercise his judgement so as to
identify without further delay marginally useful and ineffective activities and
to report thereon to the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination at its twentieth
session, including the criteria which have been used in this identification;

4. Requests the Secretary-General to report also to the Committee for
Programme and Co-ordination at its twentieth session on activities which have been
completed, on the resources which have thereby been released and on the consequent
effect on the programme budget;

34/ A/C.5/34/4 and Corr.l.

35/ A/34/7/Add.l.

36/ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirt -fourth Session,
Supplement No. 38 {A/3 /38 , chap. VI, para. 11.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 80

5. Requests the Secretary-General to propose to the General Assembly at its
thirty-fifth session criteria and arrangements to promote the development of an
efficient procedure for the identification of activities that have been completed
or are obsolete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective;

6. Further requests the Secretary-General to submit to the General Assembly
at its thirty-sixth session, through the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions, a full and comprehensive report on the implementation of
Assembly resolution 3534 (XXX) and sUbsequent resolutions reaffirming it.

DRAFT RESOLUTION III

Arabic language services

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolution 3190 (XXVIII) of 18 December 1973 by which it decided
to include Arabic among the official and working languages of the General Assembly
and its Main Committees,

Referring to resolution 115 (V) of 3 June 1979 of the United Nations Conference
on Trade and Development, 37/ by which the Conference recommended that the General
Assembly should take the necessary steps to ensure that Arabic is included among
the official and working languages of the Conference,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General 38/ and the related
notes 39/ concerning the provision of Arabic language services to the General
Assembly and its Main Committees,

Noting ,rith concern that the arrangements made to implement resolution
3190 (XXVIII) have not provided adequate and efficient services to the General
Assembly and its Main Committees,

1. Requests the Secretary-General to bring the Arabic language services up
to a level equal with the services of the other official and working languages of
the General Assembly and its Main Committees by adopting effective measures
including:

(a) The immediate reinforcement of the Arabic Translation Service at United
Nations Headquarters by a sUfficient number of permanent posts so as to ensure the
translation of all pre-session, in-session and post-session documentation of the

37/ See TD/268, part one, sect. A.

38/ A/C.5/34/28.

39/ A/C.5/33/L.49 and A/C.5/34/L.9.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 81

General Assembly and its Main Committees within the specified time-limits and
simultaneously with their issuance in the other official languages;

(b) The establishment at HeadQuarters of an Arabic interpretation unit with
a sufficient number of permanent posts to provide interpretation services to the
General Assembly and its Main Committees;

2. Requests the Secretary-General to make the necessary arrangements for
the full implementation of the present resolution and to submit a report thereon
to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session.

DRAFT RESOLUTION IV

United Nations Industrial Development Organization

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 3201 (S-VI) and 3202 (S-VI) of 1 May 1974 containing
the Declaration and the Programme of Action on the Establishment of a New
International Economic Order, 3281 (XXIX) of 12 December 1974 containing the
Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States and 3362 (S-VII) of
16 September 1975 on development and international economic co-operation,

Recalling also the Lima Declaration and Plan of Action on Industrial
Development and Co-operation, 401 adopted at the Second General Conference of the
United Nations Industrial Development Organization, held at Lima from
12 to 26 March 1975, which established the main measures and principles for
industrial development and co-operation within the framework of the establishment
of the new international economic order,

Recalling further its resolution 33/78 of 15 December 1978 on industrial
development co-operation and Economic and Social Council resolution 1979/54 of
2 August 1979 on the same subject,

Bearing in mind, in particular, that the rapid industrialization of developing
countries constitutes an indispensable element and a dynamic instrument in the
sustained, self-reliant growth of their economies and of their social
transformation,

Stressing the need to accelerate the implementation of measures for the
achievement of industrial development co-operation, particularly those contained
in the Lima Declaration and Plan of Action, with a view to raising the share of
developing countries to at least 25 per cent of total world industrial production
by the end of the century, as called for in the Lima Declaration,

401 See A/IOl12, chap. IV.

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 82

1. Emphasizes that the programme budget proposals in respect of the
United Nations Industrial Development Organization for the biennium 1980-1981
should reflect the priorities agreed upon at the thirteenth session of the
Industrial Development Board, 41/ as endorsed by the Economic and Social Council
in its resolution 1979/54; --

2. Reaffirms that the programmes being developed by the United Nations
Industrial Development Organization in respect of the system of consultations,
the Industrial and Technological Information Bank and technical assistance are
of the utmost priority and urgency to developing countries, and hence the momentum
of their growth must be maintained in the biennium 1980-1981;

3. Requests the Secretary-General, accordingly, to submit, during the current
session of the General Assembly, proposals 42/ for the proposed programme budget
for the biennium 1980-1981 that would enabl;-the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization to execute the programmes in respect of the system of
consultations, the Industrial and Technological Information Bank and technical
assistance, approved by the Industrial Development Board 41/ and endorsed by the
Economic and Social Council. --

DRAFT RESOLUTION V

Expenditures for conference activities

The General Assembly,

Having considered section 29 of the budget estimates for the biennium
1980--1981 43/ and the corresponding section of the report of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 44/

Considering it necessary to manage the resources allocated to United Nations
conference activities with the maximum of efficiency,

Reguests the Secretary-General to refrain as far as possible from submitting
requests for additional appropriations to finance conference activities during
the bUdgetary period 1980-1981.

41/ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 16 (A/34/16).

42/ See A/C.5/34/88.

43/ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata).

44/ Ibid., Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7), chap. 11, paras. 29.1-29.54.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 83

DRAFT RESOLUTION VI

Review of procedures for the award of contracts

The General Assembly,

Noting that the programme budget of the United Nations contains considerable
appropriations for construction of premises,

Notin,o: further that the volume and value of surplus property and equipment
are likely to grow with the increase in United Nations activities,

Concerned by the increasing costs of construction projects,

Bearing in mind that the Board of Auditors reported to the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions that it had made recommendations designed
to improve procurement and inventory systems, ~

Desirous of ensuring that United Nations resources are expended in the most
economical manner,

1. Requests the Secretary-General to review existing procedures for the
award of contracts, including, in particular, construction contracts, bearing in
mind the possibility of increased tendering on an international basis, and to
report thereon to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session;

2. Further reguests the Secretary-General to submit to the General Assembly
at its thirty-fifth session a report on current procedures governing the disposal
of surplus property and equipment, together with recommendations on how these
procedures can be improved in the interest of maximizing income from the sale of
surplus property and equipment.

DRAFT RESOLUTION VII

Resources for the im lementation of the work ro,o:ramme of the
United Nations Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat at the

regional level

The General Assembly,

Recallin,o: its resolutions 32/162 of 19 December 1977 on institutional
arrangements for international co-operation in the field of human settlements and
33/111 of 18 December 1978 on international co-operation in the field of human
settlements,

Noting with regret that the provisions of its resolution 32/162, as they

45/ See A/34/486.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 84

relate particularly to the transfer of posts and resources to the United Nations
Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat), have still not been fully implemented,

Recalling the undertaking by the Secretary-General to include in his proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981 a request for additional resources
for redeployment to the regions, 46 I

Noting that the regional commissions have taken steps to implement section IV
of General Assembly resolution 32/162,

Taking note of the fact that the Commission on Human Settlements, at its
second session, approved the 1980-1981 work programme of the Centre, including
proposals for additional resourceS 'fuich would be redeployed to the regional
commissions to carry out human settlements activities at the regional level, 471

Noting that the Secretary-General's proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1980-1981 481 does not contain any request for additional resources for
the Centre for deployment to the regions,

Requests the Secretary-General to ensure the immediate availability of
additional resourCes necessary to implement at the regional level the work
programme of the United Nations Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat) for
1980-1981 as approved by the Commission on Human Settlements at its second session.

DRAFT RESOLUTION VIII

Programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981

A

Budget appropriations for the biennium 1980-1981

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the biennium 1980-1981:

1. Appropriations totalling $Us 1,247,793,200 are hereby voted for the
following purposes:

461 See A/C.5/33/63, para. 12.

471 See HS/C/2/6.

481 Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/34/6 and errata).

I ...



A/34/848
English
Page 85

Section US dollars

PART I. Over-all policy-making, direction and co-ordination

9· Transnational corporations

10. Economic Commission for Europe

11. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific

12. Economic Commission for Latin America

13. Economic Commission for Africa

14. Economic Commission for Western Asia

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Over-all policy-making, direction and co-ordination •.•

TOTAL, PART I

PART 11. Political and Security Council affairs;
peace-keeping activities

Political and Security Council affairs; peace-keeping
activities .•••••••.••.. . ••.

TOTAL, PART H

PART 111. Political affairs, trusteeship and
decolonization

Political affairs, trusteeship and decolonization

TOTAL, PART IH

PART IV. Economic, social and humanitarian activities

Policy-making organs (economic and social activities)

Office of the Director-General for Development and
International Economic Co-operation . . • • . .

Department of International Economic and Social Affairs

Department of Technical Co-operation for Development

Office of Secretariat Services for Economic and Social
Hatters . . ...

25 113 400

25 113 [fOO

59 258 000

59.258 000

13 584 200

13 584 200

7 073 900

3 850 400

40 035 800

13 110 000

2 500 200

7 298 100

24 137 300

23 056 100

32 455 800

27 120 300

14 393 500

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 86

Section US dollars

15. United Nations Conference On Trade and Development

16. International Trade Centre .

50 069 600

8 370 500

17. United Nations Industrial Development Organization 70 117 200

18. United Nations Environment Programme .••..•. 10 678 200

24. Regular programme of technical co-operation

22. Office of the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator

19. United Nations Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat)

21. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

7 598 400

5 904 200

25 740 600

4 762 200

9 689 900

27 248 100

International drug control .

Human rights . • . .23.

20.

TOTAL, PART IV 415 210 300

PART V. International ,justice and law

25. International Court of Justice 7 573 200

26. Legal activities . . •

TOTAL, PART V

10 049 000

17,622,200

PART VI. PUblic information

27· Public information • . • . •

TOTAL, PART VI

46 226 300

46 226 300

PART VII. Common support services

28. Administration, management and general services 213 008 400

29. Conference and library services 190 416 800

TOTAL, PART VII 403 425 200

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 87

Section US dollars

PART VIII. Special expenses

30. United Nations bond issue . .

TOTAL, PART VIII

PART IX. Staff assessment

17,056,000

17,056,000

31. Staff assessment • • • • 0 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • •

TOTAL, PART IX

184,604,300

184,604,300

32.

PART X. Capital expenditures

Construction, alteration, improvement and major
maintenance of premises . . 0 • • • •

TOTAL, PART X

GRAND TOTAL

65,693,300

65,693,300

1,247.793,200

2. The Secretary-General shall be authorized to transfer credits between
sections of the budget with the concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

3. The total net provision made under the various sections of the budget for
contractual printing shall be administered as a unit under the direction of the
United Nations PUblications Board;

4. The appropriations for the regular programme of technical co-operation
under part IV, section 24. shall be administered in accordance with the Financial
Regulations of the United Nations, except that the definition of obligations and
the period of validity of obligations shall be subject to the following
procedures:

(a) Obligations for personal services established in the current biennium
shall be valid for the succeeding biennium, provided that appointments of the
experts concerned are effected by the end of the current biennium and that the
total period to be covered by obligations established for these purposes against
the resources of the current biennium shall not exceed twenty-four work-months;

(b) Obligations established in the current biennium for fellowships shall
remain valid until liquidated, provided that the fellow has been nominated by the
requesting Government and accepted by the Organization and that a formal letter of
award has been issued to the requesting Government;

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 88

(cl Obligations in respect of contracts or purchase orders for supplies or
eQuipment recorded in the current biennium "ill remain valid until payment is
effected to the contractor or vendor, unless they are cancelled;

5. In addition to the appropriations voted under paragraph 1 above, an
amount of $19,000 is appropriated for each year of the biennium 1980-1981 from
accumulated income of the Library Endowment Fund for the purchase of books,
periodicals, maps and library equipment and for such other expenses of the Library
at the Palais des Nations as are in accordance with the objects and provisions of
the endowment.

B

Income estimates for the biennium 1980-1981

The General Assembly,

Resolves that for the biennium 1980-1981:

1. Estimates of income other than assessments on Member States totalling
$US 221,343,200 are approved as follows:

Income section US dollars

PART I. Income from staff assessment

1·

2.

3.

Income from staff assessment . • . • .

PART II. Other income

General income . • . .

Revenue-producing activities

TOTAL, PART I

TOTAL, PART II

GRAND TOTAL

188,028,600

188,028,600

21,448,700

11 ,865 ,900

33,314,600

221,343,200

2. The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax
Equalization Fund in accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution
973 (xl of 15 December 1955;

3. Direct expenses of the United Nations Postal Administration, services to
visitors, catering and related services, television services and the sale of
publications, not provided for under the budget appropriations, shall be charged
against the income derived from those activities.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 89

c

Financing of appropriations for the year 1980

The General Assembly,

Resolves that for the year 1980:

1. Budget appropriations totalling $US 617,969,300 consisting of
$US 623,896,600, being one half of the appropriations approved for the biennium
1980-1981 under resolution A above, together with supplementary appropriations for
1978-1979 decreased by $US 5,927,300 49/ shall be financed in accordance with
regulations 5.1 and 5.2 of the Financial Regulations of the United Nations as
follows:

(a) $16,657,300 being half of the estimated income other than staff
assessment approved for the biennium 1980-1981 under resolution B above;

(b) $2,265,400 being the increase in the revised income other than staff
assessment for the biennium 1978-1979;

(c) $104,182 being contributions of new !1ember States for the biennium
1978-1979;

(d) $598,942,418 being the assessment on Member States in accordance with
General Assembly resolution 34/6 A of 24 October 1979 on the scale of assessments
for the years 1980, 1981 and 1982;

2. There shall be set off against the assessment on Member States, in
accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of
15 December 1955, their respective share in the Tax Equalization Fund in the total
amount of $US 86,885,300 consisting of:

(a) $94,014,300 being half of the estimated staff assessment income approved
for the biennium 1980-1981 under resolution B above;

(b) $7,129,000 being the reduction in the revised income from staff
assessment for the biennium 1978-1979.

49/ See General Assembly resolution 34/223 A.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 90

DRAFT RESOLUTION IX

Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1980-1981

The General Assembly,

1. Authorizes the Secretary-General, with the prior concurrence of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions and SUbject to the
Financial Regulations of the United Nations and the provisions of paragraph 3
below, to enter into commitments in the biennium 1980-1981 to meet unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses arising either during or subsequent to that biennium,
provided that the concurrence of the Advisory Committee shall not be necessary
for:

(a) Such commitments, not exceeding a total of $US 2 million in any one year
of the biennium 1980-1981, as the Secretary-General certifies relate to the
maintenance of peace and security;

(b) Such commitments as the President of the International Court of Justice
certifies relate to expenses occasioned by:

(i) The designation of ad hoc judges (Statute of the Court, Art. 31), not
exceeding a total of 31100,000;

(ii) The appointment of assessors (Statute, Art. 30), or the calling of
witnesses and the appointment of experts (Statute, Art. 50), not
exceeding a total of $50,000;

(iii) The holding of sessions of the Court away from The Hague (Statute,
Art. 22), not exceeding a total of $150,000;

(iv) The maintenance in office of judges who have not been re-elected
(Statute, Art. 13, para. 3), not exceeding a total of $75,000 in 1980;

(v) The payment of pensions and travel and removal expenses of retiring
judges, and travel and removal expenses of new members of the Court,
not exceeding a total of $130,000 in 1980, and the payment of pensions
of retiring judges not exceeding a total of $130,000 in 1980, and the
payment of pensions of retiring judges not exceeding a total of
$130,000 in 1981;

2. Resolves that the Secretary-General shall report to the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and BUdgetary Questions and to the General Assembly at
its thirty-fifth and thirty-sixth sessions all commitments made under the provisions
of the present resolution, together with the circumstances relating thereto, and
shall submit supplementary estimates to the Assembly in respect of such commitments;

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 91

3. Decides that if, as a result of a decision of the Security Council,
commitments relating to the maintenance of peace and security should arise in an
estimated total exceeding $10 million either before the thirty-fifth or between
the thirty-fifth and thirty-sixth sessions of the General Assembly, a special
session of the Assembly shall be convened by the Secretary-General to consider
the matter.

DRAFT RESOLUTION X

Working Capital Fund for the biennium 1980-1981

The General Assembly,

Resolves that:

1. The Working Capital Fund shall be established for the biennium 1980-1981
in the amount of $US 40 million'

2. Member States shall make advances to the Working Capital Fund in
accordance with the scale adopted by the General Assembly for contributions of
Member States to the budget for the biennium 1980-1981;

3. There shall be set off against this allocation of advances:

(a) Credits to Member States resulting from transfers made in 1959 and 1960
from surplus account to the Working Capital Fund in an adjusted amount of
$1,025,092;

(b) Cash advances paid by Member States to the Working Capital Fund for the
biennium 1978-1979 under General Assembly resolution 32/215 of 21 December 1977;

l~. Should the credits and advances paid by any Hember State to the Working
Capital Fund for the biennium 1978-1979 exceed the amount of that Member State's
advance under the provisions of paragraph 2 above, the excess shall be set off
against the amount of the contributions payable by the Member State in respect of
the biennium 1980-1981;

5.
Fund:

The Secretary-General is authorized to advance from the Working Capital

(a) Such sums as may be necessary to finance budgetary appropriations pending
the receipt of contributions; sums so advanced shall be reimbursed as soon as
receipts from contributions are available for the purpose;

(b) Such sums as may be necessary to finance commitments which may be duly
authorized under the provisions of the resolutions adopted by the General Assembly,
in particUlar resolution 34/231 of 20 December 1979 relating to unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses; the Secretary-General shall make provision in the budget
estimates for reimbursing the Working Capital Fund;

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 92

(c) Such sums as, together with net sums outstanding for the same purpose,
do not exceed $200,000, to continue the revolving fund to finance miscellaneous
self-liquidating purchases and activities; advances in excess of the total of
$200,000 may be made with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

(d) With the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions, such sums as may be required to finance payments of
advance insurance premiums where the period of insurance extends beyond the end
of the biennium in Which payment is made; the Secretary-General shall make
provision in the budget estimates of each biennium, during the life of the related
pOlicies, to cover the charges applicable to each biennium;

(e) Such sums as may be necessary to enable the Tax Equalization Fund to meet
current commitments pending the accumulation of credits; such advances shall be
repaid as soon as credits are available in the Tax Equalization Fund;

6. Should the provision in paragraph 1 above prove inadequate to meet the
purposes normally related to the Working Capital Fund, the Secretary-General is
authorized to utilize, in the biennium 1980-1981, cash from special funds and
accounts in his custody, under the conditions approved in General Assembly
resolution 1341 (XIII) of 13 December 1958, or the proceeds of loans authorized by
the Assembly.

DRAFT RESOLUTION XI

Questions relating to the proposed programme budget for
the biennium 1980-1981

The General Assembly,

I

Establishment of an Information Systems Unit in the Department
of International Economic and Social Affairs

Decides that, subject to the availability of additional voluntary funds, the
pilot operation of the Development Information System of the Information Systems
Unit be extended for a further year, that the use of the pilot system be carefully
monitored by valid statistical methods, that the system be submitted to the
Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems for review and comment and a
report thereon circulated to delegations no later than 1 August 1980 so that the
General Assembly may pronounce itself, at its thirty-fifth session, on the
continuance, or otherwise, of the Information Systems Unit;

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 93

II

1980 budget estimates for the International Computing Centre

~pproves the budget estimates for the International Computing Centre for the
year 1980, 2Q/

III

Improvements in the United Nations financial management systems

Resuests the Secretary-General, in implementing General Assembly
resolution 33/10 of 3 November 1978, to give priority to the implementation of the
recommendation of the Board of Auditors, as endorsed by the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 51/ calling for improvements in the
United Nations financial management systems and especially:

(a) To strengthen the role of the Controller so that he can provide
functional leadership, guidance and central direction of all United Nations
financial functions

(b) To establish as soon as possible a systems group to deal exclusively
with over-all system of financial management and control;

(c) To produce the financial manual for which special funds have been
provided;

IV

Alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises
at the United Nations Office at Geneva

1. Dec ides that the United Nations should retain the property "Les
Feuillantines";

2. Decides that the villa should be utilized, if need be, as office space,
on the understanding that only those alterations that are absolutely required
are made

3. Decides that the property should be maintained, meanwhile, in
reasonable" condition;

4. Approves the transfer to the city of Geneva of the United Nations property
described in section B of the report of the Secretary-General 52/ under the
arrangements indicated in paragraph 18 of the report;

50/ See A/C. 5/34/19.

51/ See A/33/l7l.

52/ A/C.5/34/23.
/ ...



A!34/848
English
Page 94

5. Requests the Secretary-General to report to the General Assembly at its
thirty-sixth session, in the context of the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1982-1983, on action he has taken to implement his proposals;

v

Training courses for translators/precis writers at
the Economic Commission for Africa

Requests the Secretary-General to review the results of the 1979-1980 training
course for translators/precis writers at the Economic Commission for Africa 53/ and
to submit a progress report to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session so
as to enable the Assembly to review the matter before funds are committed in full
for the 1980-1981 course;

VI

Compensation to members of commissions; committees or similar
bodies in the event of death, injury or illness attributable

to service with the United Nations

1. Authorizes the Secretary-General to promulgate the proposed rules
governing compensation to members of commissions~ committees or similar bodies in
the event of death, injury or illness attributable to service with the United
Nations, 2!J amended as indicated in the report of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 22!

2. Decides that the rules shall apply to members of all commissions,
committees and similar bodies in respect of which the United Nations pays daily
subsistence allowance or annual remuneration 56/ and any such bodies as may in
future be certified by the Secretary-General as falling into such category;

3. Also decides that the scale of compensation contained in the rules shall
be reviewed by the Secretary-General at least once every four years, in the light
of inflation and currency fluctuations since the previous review, and that he shall
make appropriate recommendations in the context of the proposed programme budget
for the appropriate biennium;

4. Further decides that the Secretary-General should examine the feasibility
of providing insurance coverage for members of commissions) committees or similar
bodies to meet the cost of medical or dental treatment of an emergency nature which
becomes necessary during a period of service to the Organization but which would not
be connected with a service-incurred injury (for which compensation would already

53/ See A/C.5/34/33.

54/ A/C.5/34/9, annex.

22! A/34/7/Add.8, para. 4.

2~/ See ST/SGB/I07/Rev.4, annex A.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 95

be payable under the rules recommended above), on the understanding that coverage
paid for by the United Nations would be provided only to the extent that the
affected person is not otherwise covered by an insurance or compensation scheme;

VII

First-class travel in the United Nations organizations

Takes note of the report of the Secretary-General on first-class travel in
the United Nations organizations; 57/

VIII

Organizational nomenclature in the Secretariat

Takes note of the report of the Secretary-General on organizational
nomenclature in the Secretariat; 58/

IX

United Nations International School

Decides, simultaneously with granting the United Nations International School
a subsidy of $3,515,000, to request the Board of AUditors to examine the accounts
of the School and to examine the accumulated deficit, bursary policies and building
maintenance needs and to report thereon to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth
session:

X

Procedures for obtaining estimates and soliciting bids
on United Nations construction projects

~equests the Joint Inspection Unit to conduct a full-scale study of procedures
for obtaining estimates and soliciting bids on United Nations construction projects
at Headquarters and in other United Nations offices with the assistance of outside
expertise, as necessary, it being understood that, in addition to covering
procedures for major construction at all United Nations offices, the study should
include comparative information with respect to other organizations in the United
Nations system, should contain comments on the adequacy of practices and procedures
now in place and should suggest such specific revisions and improvements as may be
necessary ~

57/ A/C.5/34/39.

)8/ A/C.5/34/32.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 96

XI

United Nations accommodation at Nairobi

1. Approves the construction of 2,001 square metres of additional net usable
space at an estimated cost of 33,828,000 Kenyan shillings to provide expanded
conference and common services facilities

2. ~proves the construction of the three office buildings proposed by the
Secretary-General; 59/

3. Requests the Secretary-General to submit a progress report, inclUding
up·-to-date cost estimates, to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session;

XII

Common services at Nairobi

Requests the Secretary-General, in consultation with the United Nations agencies
and programmes, including the World Bank institutions, represented in Nairobi, to
prepare, for submission to the General Assembly at its thirty-fifth session, a
report on the organization, financing and management of the common services which are
to be established in the United Nations Centre at Nairobi in order to ensure that
these services are shared to the maximum extent possible and that there is no
duplication resulting in avoidable costs; in preparing the report, the Secretary­
General should take into account the experience that has been gained and arrangements
that have been made in other United Nations centres;

XIII

Conditions of service and compensation for officials, other than
Secretariat officials, serving the General Assembly

1. Recalls section VIII, paragraph 6, of its resolution 33/116 B of
21 December 1978 governing the adjustment of the level of compensation of the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the International Civil Service Commission and the
Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

2. Approves as an interim measure, pending a review at its thirty-fifth
session, an annual compensation of ;~59 ,000 to the two full-time members of the
International Civil Service Commission and the Chairman of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, with an additional allowance of $5,000 for
the Chairman of the Commission and the Chairman of the Advisory Committee, effective
1 January 1980;

59/ See A/C.5/34/43.

/ ...



A/34/848
English
Page 97

XIV

Financing of the travel of representatives of the least
developed countries to participate in consultation
meetings of the United Nations Industrial Development

Organizat ion

Approves an appropriation of $100,000 under section 17 of the programme budget
for the biennium 1980-1981 for the travel of representatives of least developed
countries to participate in consultation meetings of the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization, it being understood that this constitutes an exception
to the provisions of General Assembly resolution 1798 (XVII) of 11 December 1962.


